
 

 
 

 

 

Appendix A – Drawings of Analytical Model 
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Appendix B – Daylight & Sunlight Analysis – Neighbouring Properties 
  



 

 
 

 

 

VSC & APSH Results – Base Scenario 

  



Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Second R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 23.14 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 23.15

23.14 1.00 YES

23.15 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 19.53 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 19.53

19.53 1.00 YES

19.53 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 19.26 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 19.26

19.26 1.00 YES

19.26 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 22.46 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 22.47

22.46 1.00 YES

22.47 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD W5 Existing 23.90 0.94 YES 325°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 22.47

W6 Existing 24.29 0.92 YES 314°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 22.25

W7 Existing 24.64 0.90 YES 303°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 22.07

W8 Existing 24.99 0.88 YES 292°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 21.99

W9 Existing 25.36 0.87 YES 280°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 22.01

24.63 0.90 YES

22.16 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 20.43 0.82 YES 267° 28.00 0.89 YES 4.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 16.71 25.00 4.00

20.43 0.82 YES 28.00 4.00

16.71 25.00 0.89 YES 4.00 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W11 Existing 19.87 0.81 YES 267° 27.00 0.93 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 16.02 25.00 3.00

W12 Existing 17.17 0.78 NO 267° 19.00 0.79 YES 0.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 13.40 15.00 0.00

17.80 0.79 NO 28.00 3.00

14.01 25.00 0.89 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

Third R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 24.55 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 24.55

24.55 1.00 YES

24.55 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 20.80 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 20.80

20.80 1.00 YES

20.80 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 20.53 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 20.53

20.53 1.00 YES

20.53 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 23.89 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 23.89

23.89 1.00 YES

23.89 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD W5 Existing 25.30 0.94 YES 325°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 23.82

W6 Existing 25.64 0.92 YES 314°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 23.55

W7 Existing 25.96 0.90 YES 303°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 23.32

W8 Existing 26.32 0.88 YES 292°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 23.24

W9 Existing 26.71 0.87 YES 280°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 23.27

Interchange Central Square
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

25.98 0.90 YES

23.45 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 21.72 0.83 YES 267° 29.00 0.86 YES 4.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 17.93 25.00 4.00

21.72 0.83 YES 29.00 4.00

17.93 25.00 0.86 YES 4.00 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W11 Existing 21.26 0.82 YES 267° 28.00 0.89 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 17.34 25.00 3.00

W12 Existing 18.56 0.79 NO 267° 19.00 0.79 YES 0.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 14.71 15.00 0.00

19.21 0.80 YES 28.00 3.00

15.35 25.00 0.89 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

Fourth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 26.03 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 26.03

26.03 1.00 YES

26.03 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 22.14 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 22.14

22.14 1.00 YES

22.14 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 21.87 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 21.87

21.87 1.00 YES

21.87 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 25.39 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 25.39

25.39 1.00 YES

25.39 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD W5 Existing 26.74 0.94 YES 325°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 25.24

W6 Existing 27.03 0.92 YES 314°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 24.90

W7 Existing 27.31 0.90 YES 303°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 24.63

W8 Existing 27.65 0.89 YES 292°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 24.53

W9 Existing 28.07 0.88 YES 280°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 24.59

27.36 0.91 YES

24.79 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 23.06 0.83 YES 267° 32.00 0.88 YES 5.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 19.23 28.00 5.00

23.06 0.83 YES 32.00 5.00

19.23 28.00 0.88 YES 5.00 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W11 Existing 22.71 0.83 YES 267° 29.00 0.90 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 18.75 26.00 3.00

W12 Existing 19.91 0.80 YES 267° 21.00 0.81 YES 0.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 15.99 17.00 0.00

20.59 0.81 YES 29.00 3.00

16.66 26.00 0.90 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W13 Existing 21.97 0.85 YES 267° 18.00 0.72 NO 0.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 18.61 13.00 0.00

21.97 0.85 YES 18.00 0.00

18.61 13.00 0.72 NO 0.00 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential LKD W14 Existing 24.25 0.88 YES 267° 27.00 0.85 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 21.30 23.00 3.00

W15 Existing 23.52 0.89 YES 267° 23.00 0.96 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 21.04 22.00 3.00

23.88 0.89 YES 27.00 3.00

21.17 23.00 0.85 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W16 Existing 19.79 0.89 YES 267° 11.00 0.91 YES 0.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 17.62 10.00 0.00

19.79 0.89 YES 11.00 0.00

17.62 10.00 0.91 YES 0.00 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD W17 Existing 21.86 0.90 YES 267° 21.00 0.95 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 19.72 20.00 3.00

W18 Existing 21.23 0.90 YES 267° 21.00 0.95 YES 3.00 1.00 YES
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Proposed 19.13 20.00 3.00

21.55 0.90 YES 21.00 3.00

19.43 20.00 0.95 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

Fifth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 27.56 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 27.56

27.56 1.00 YES

27.56 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 23.52 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 23.52

23.52 1.00 YES

23.52 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 23.26 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 23.26

23.26 1.00 YES

23.26 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 26.95 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 26.95

26.95 1.00 YES

26.95 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD W5 Existing 28.20 0.95 YES 325°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 26.69

W6 Existing 28.42 0.92 YES 314°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 26.28

W7 Existing 28.67 0.91 YES 303°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 25.97

W8 Existing 29.01 0.89 YES 292°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 25.86

W9 Existing 29.45 0.88 YES 280°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 25.94

28.75 0.91 YES

26.16 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 24.45 0.84 YES 267° 36.00 0.89 YES 8.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 20.58 32.00 8.00

24.45 0.84 YES 36.00 8.00

20.58 32.00 0.89 YES 8.00 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W11 Existing 24.23 0.83 YES 267° 33.00 0.91 YES 6.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 20.22 30.00 6.00

W12 Existing 21.33 0.81 YES 267° 23.00 0.83 YES 1.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 17.36 19.00 1.00

22.03 0.82 YES 33.00 6.00

18.05 30.00 0.91 YES 6.00 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W13 Existing 23.65 0.85 YES 267° 21.00 0.76 NO 1.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 20.07 16.00 1.00

23.65 0.85 YES 21.00 1.00

20.07 16.00 0.76 NO 1.00 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential LKD W14 Existing 26.38 0.88 YES 267° 31.00 0.84 YES 4.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 23.13 26.00 4.00

W15 Existing 25.80 0.89 YES 267° 29.00 0.93 YES 4.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 22.90 27.00 4.00

26.09 0.88 YES 32.00 4.00

23.01 27.00 0.84 YES 4.00 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W16 Existing 21.89 0.88 YES 267° 16.00 0.88 YES 0.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 19.23 14.00 0.00

21.89 0.88 YES 16.00 0.00

19.23 14.00 0.88 YES 0.00 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD W17 Existing 24.44 0.89 YES 267° 25.00 0.92 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 21.80 23.00 3.00

W18 Existing 23.93 0.89 YES 267° 24.00 0.92 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 21.32 22.00 3.00

24.19 0.89 YES 25.00 3.00

21.56 23.00 0.92 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

Sixth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 29.12 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 29.12

29.12 1.00 YES

29.12 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 24.92 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 24.92
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

24.92 1.00 YES

24.92 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 24.66 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 24.66

24.66 1.00 YES

24.66 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 28.52 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 28.52

28.52 1.00 YES

28.52 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD W5 Existing 29.67 0.95 YES 325°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 28.14

W6 Existing 29.84 0.93 YES 314°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 27.67

W7 Existing 30.05 0.91 YES 303°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 27.32

W8 Existing 30.38 0.90 YES 292°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 27.20

W9 Existing 30.84 0.89 YES 280°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 27.30

30.16 0.91 YES

27.54 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 25.87 0.85 YES 267° 37.00 0.89 YES 9.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 21.96 33.00 9.00

25.87 0.85 YES 37.00 9.00

21.96 33.00 0.89 YES 9.00 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W11 Existing 25.78 0.84 YES 267° 36.00 0.92 YES 8.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 21.74 33.00 8.00

W12 Existing 22.80 0.82 YES 267° 26.00 0.85 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 18.76 22.00 3.00

23.52 0.83 YES 36.00 8.00

19.48 33.00 0.92 YES 8.00 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W13 Existing 25.39 0.85 YES 267° 24.00 0.79 NO 2.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 21.59 19.00 2.00

25.39 0.85 YES 24.00 2.00

21.59 19.00 0.79 NO 2.00 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential LKD W14 Existing 28.61 0.88 YES 267° 34.00 0.85 YES 6.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 25.04 29.00 6.00

W15 Existing 28.20 0.88 YES 267° 32.00 0.91 YES 6.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 24.86 29.00 6.00

28.40 0.88 YES 34.00 6.00

24.95 29.00 0.85 YES 6.00 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W16 Existing 24.13 0.87 YES 267° 20.00 0.85 YES 2.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 20.96 17.00 2.00

24.13 0.87 YES 20.00 2.00

20.96 17.00 0.85 YES 2.00 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD W17 Existing 27.20 0.88 YES 267° 30.00 0.90 YES 6.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 24.03 27.00 6.00

W18 Existing 26.83 0.88 YES 267° 29.00 0.90 YES 5.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 23.68 26.00 5.00

27.02 0.88 YES 30.00 6.00

23.86 27.00 0.90 YES 6.00 1.00 YES

Seventh R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 30.58 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.58

30.58 1.00 YES

30.58 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 26.24 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 26.24

26.24 1.00 YES

26.24 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 26.00 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 26.00

26.00 1.00 YES

26.00 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 30.03 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.03

30.03 1.00 YES
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

30.03 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD W5 Existing 31.12 0.95 YES 325°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 29.58

W6 Existing 31.24 0.93 YES 314°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 29.05

W7 Existing 31.42 0.91 YES 303°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 28.67

W8 Existing 31.75 0.90 YES 292°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 28.54

W9 Existing 32.21 0.89 YES 280°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 28.63

31.55 0.92 YES

28.91 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 27.25 0.86 YES 267° 38.00 0.89 YES 10.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 23.31 34.00 10.00

27.25 0.86 YES 38.00 10.00

23.31 34.00 0.89 YES 10.00 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W11 Existing 27.31 0.85 YES 267° 38.00 0.92 YES 9.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 23.23 35.00 9.00

W12 Existing 24.27 0.83 YES 267° 27.00 0.85 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 20.17 23.00 3.00

25.00 0.84 YES 38.00 9.00

20.91 35.00 0.92 YES 9.00 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W13 Existing 27.16 0.85 YES 267° 25.00 0.80 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 23.14 20.00 3.00

27.16 0.85 YES 25.00 3.00

23.14 20.00 0.80 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential LKD W14 Existing 30.86 0.87 YES 267° 36.00 0.86 YES 7.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 26.96 31.00 7.00

W15 Existing 30.63 0.88 YES 267° 35.00 0.89 YES 7.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 26.84 31.00 7.00

30.74 0.88 YES 36.00 7.00

26.90 31.00 0.86 YES 7.00 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W16 Existing 26.42 0.86 YES 267° 24.00 0.79 NO 3.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 22.71 19.00 3.00

26.42 0.86 YES 24.00 3.00

22.71 19.00 0.79 NO 3.00 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD W17 Existing 30.02 0.88 YES 267° 34.00 0.88 YES 7.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 26.29 30.00 7.00

W18 Existing 29.82 0.87 YES 267° 34.00 0.88 YES 7.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 26.09 30.00 7.00

29.92 0.88 YES 34.00 7.00

26.19 30.00 0.88 YES 7.00 1.00 YES

Eighth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 31.95 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.95

31.95 1.00 YES

31.95 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 27.49 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 27.49

27.49 1.00 YES

27.49 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 27.31 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 27.31

27.31 1.00 YES

27.31 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 31.49 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.49

31.49 1.00 YES

31.49 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD W5 Existing 32.55 0.95 YES 325°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.99

W6 Existing 32.62 0.93 YES 314°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.42

W7 Existing 32.77 0.92 YES 303°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.00

W8 Existing 33.08 0.90 YES 292°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 29.84
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

W9 Existing 33.52 0.89 YES 280°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 29.92

32.91 0.92 YES

30.25 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 28.55 0.86 YES 267° 40.00 0.90 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 24.58 36.00 11.00

28.55 0.86 YES 40.00 11.00

24.58 36.00 0.90 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W11 Existing 28.74 0.86 YES 267° 39.00 0.92 YES 10.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 24.63 36.00 10.00

W12 Existing 25.68 0.84 YES 267° 29.00 0.86 YES 5.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 21.53 25.00 5.00

26.42 0.84 YES 39.00 10.00

22.28 36.00 0.92 YES 10.00 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W13 Existing 28.85 0.85 YES 267° 26.00 0.81 YES 4.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 24.61 21.00 4.00

28.85 0.85 YES 26.00 4.00

24.61 21.00 0.81 YES 4.00 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential LKD W14 Existing 32.94 0.87 YES 267° 38.00 0.87 YES 9.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.73 33.00 9.00

W15 Existing 32.87 0.87 YES 267° 37.00 0.89 YES 9.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.66 33.00 9.00

32.90 0.87 YES 38.00 9.00

28.69 33.00 0.87 YES 9.00 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W16 Existing 28.62 0.85 YES 267° 26.00 0.77 NO 4.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 24.40 20.00 4.00

28.62 0.85 YES 26.00 4.00

24.40 20.00 0.77 NO 4.00 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD W17 Existing 32.67 0.87 YES 267° 38.00 0.84 YES 9.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.41 32.00 9.00

W18 Existing 32.62 0.87 YES 267° 38.00 0.84 YES 9.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.35 32.00 9.00

32.65 0.87 YES 38.00 9.00

28.38 32.00 0.84 YES 9.00 1.00 YES

Ninth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 33.24 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.24

33.24 1.00 YES

33.24 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 28.68 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 28.68

28.68 1.00 YES

28.68 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 28.54 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 28.54

28.54 1.00 YES

28.54 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 32.88 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.88

32.88 1.00 YES

32.88 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD W5 Existing 33.94 0.95 YES 325°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.37

W6 Existing 33.95 0.93 YES 314°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.73

W7 Existing 34.03 0.92 YES 303°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.24

W8 Existing 34.26 0.91 YES 292°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.01

W9 Existing 34.63 0.90 YES 280°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.00

34.16 0.92 YES

31.48 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 29.57 0.86 YES 267° 41.00 0.90 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 25.56 37.00 12.00

29.57 0.86 YES 41.00 12.00

25.56 37.00 0.90 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W11 Existing 29.85 0.86 YES 267° 41.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Proposed 25.70 38.00 12.00

W12 Existing 26.74 0.84 YES 267° 31.00 0.87 YES 7.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 22.55 27.00 7.00

27.49 0.85 YES 41.00 12.00

23.31 38.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W13 Existing 30.17 0.85 YES 267° 28.00 0.82 YES 6.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 25.74 23.00 6.00

30.17 0.85 YES 28.00 6.00

25.74 23.00 0.82 YES 6.00 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential LKD W14 Existing 34.57 0.87 YES 267° 40.00 0.88 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 30.08 35.00 11.00

W15 Existing 34.64 0.87 YES 267° 39.00 0.90 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 30.06 35.00 11.00

34.61 0.87 YES 40.00 11.00

30.07 35.00 0.88 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W16 Existing 30.40 0.85 YES 267° 28.00 0.79 NO 6.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 25.75 22.00 6.00

30.40 0.85 YES 28.00 6.00

25.75 22.00 0.79 NO 6.00 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD W17 Existing 34.77 0.86 YES 267° 40.00 0.85 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 30.06 34.00 11.00

W18 Existing 34.83 0.86 YES 267° 40.00 0.85 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 30.10 34.00 11.00

34.80 0.86 YES 40.00 11.00

30.08 34.00 0.85 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

Tenth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 34.41 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.41

34.41 1.00 YES

34.41 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 29.75 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 29.75

29.75 1.00 YES

29.75 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 29.63 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 29.63

29.63 1.00 YES

29.63 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 34.14 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.14

34.14 1.00 YES

34.14 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD W5 Existing 35.21 0.96 YES 325°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.64

W6 Existing 35.18 0.94 YES 314°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.95

W7 Existing 35.17 0.92 YES 303°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.36

W8 Existing 35.29 0.91 YES 292°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.02

W9 Existing 35.52 0.90 YES 280°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.88

35.28 0.92 YES

32.58 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 30.19 0.87 YES 267° 41.00 0.90 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 26.17 37.00 12.00

30.19 0.87 YES 41.00 12.00

26.17 37.00 0.90 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W11 Existing 30.47 0.86 YES 267° 41.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 26.31 38.00 12.00

W12 Existing 27.29 0.85 YES 267° 31.00 0.87 YES 7.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 23.08 27.00 7.00

28.06 0.85 YES 41.00 12.00

23.86 38.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W13 Existing 30.81 0.86 YES 267° 28.00 0.82 YES 6.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 26.36 23.00 6.00

30.81 0.86 YES 28.00 6.00

26.36 23.00 0.82 YES 6.00 1.00 YES
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

R9 Floorplan Residential LKD W14 Existing 35.27 0.87 YES 267° 40.00 0.88 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 30.76 35.00 11.00

W15 Existing 35.34 0.87 YES 267° 40.00 0.88 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 30.73 35.00 11.00

35.31 0.87 YES 40.00 11.00

30.74 35.00 0.88 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W16 Existing 31.04 0.85 YES 267° 28.00 0.79 NO 6.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 26.36 22.00 6.00

31.04 0.85 YES 28.00 6.00

26.36 22.00 0.79 NO 6.00 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD W17 Existing 35.49 0.87 YES 267° 41.00 0.85 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 30.76 35.00 11.00

W18 Existing 35.56 0.87 YES 267° 41.00 0.85 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 30.80 35.00 11.00

35.52 0.87 YES 41.00 11.00

30.78 35.00 0.85 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

Eleventh R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 35.14 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.14

35.14 1.00 YES

35.14 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 30.36 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.36

30.36 1.00 YES

30.36 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 30.26 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.26

30.26 1.00 YES

30.26 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 34.93 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.93

34.93 1.00 YES

34.93 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD W5 Existing 36.07 0.96 YES 325°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.49

W6 Existing 36.04 0.94 YES 314°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.80

W7 Existing 36.01 0.92 YES 303°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.19

W8 Existing 36.09 0.91 YES 292°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.81

W9 Existing 36.25 0.90 YES 280°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.59

36.09 0.93 YES

33.39 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 30.70 0.87 YES 267° 41.00 0.90 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 26.67 37.00 12.00

30.70 0.87 YES 41.00 12.00

26.67 37.00 0.90 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W11 Existing 30.97 0.87 YES 267° 41.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 26.79 38.00 12.00

W12 Existing 27.92 0.85 YES 267° 31.00 0.87 YES 7.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 23.70 27.00 7.00

28.66 0.85 YES 41.00 12.00

24.45 38.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W13 Existing 31.37 0.86 YES 267° 29.00 0.83 YES 6.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 26.91 24.00 6.00

31.37 0.86 YES 29.00 6.00

26.91 24.00 0.83 YES 6.00 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential LKD W14 Existing 35.83 0.87 YES 267° 41.00 0.88 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 31.30 36.00 11.00

W15 Existing 35.89 0.87 YES 267° 41.00 0.88 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 31.27 36.00 11.00

35.86 0.87 YES 41.00 11.00

31.28 36.00 0.88 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W16 Existing 31.57 0.85 YES 267° 29.00 0.79 NO 6.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 26.88 23.00 6.00

31.57 0.85 YES 29.00 6.00
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

26.88 23.00 0.79 NO 6.00 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD W17 Existing 36.02 0.87 YES 267° 41.00 0.85 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 31.28 35.00 11.00

W18 Existing 36.09 0.87 YES 267° 41.00 0.85 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 31.32 35.00 11.00

36.05 0.87 YES 41.00 11.00

31.30 35.00 0.85 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

Twelfth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 35.66 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.66

35.66 1.00 YES

35.66 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 30.75 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.75

30.75 1.00 YES

30.75 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 30.66 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.66

30.66 1.00 YES

30.66 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 35.48 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.48

35.48 1.00 YES

35.48 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD W5 Existing 36.68 0.96 YES 325°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.12

W6 Existing 36.69 0.94 YES 314°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.47

W7 Existing 36.67 0.92 YES 303°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.87

W8 Existing 36.73 0.91 YES 292°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.47

W9 Existing 36.86 0.90 YES 280°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.22

36.73 0.93 YES

34.04 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 31.13 0.87 YES 267° 41.00 0.90 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 27.13 37.00 12.00

31.13 0.87 YES 41.00 12.00

27.13 37.00 0.90 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W11 Existing 31.38 0.87 YES 267° 41.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 27.23 38.00 12.00

W12 Existing 31.28 0.87 YES 267° 45.00 0.91 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 27.08 41.00 14.00

31.30 0.87 YES 45.00 14.00

27.12 42.00 0.93 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Thirteenth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 36.09 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.09

36.09 1.00 YES

36.09 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 31.06 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.06

31.06 1.00 YES

31.06 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 30.99 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.99

30.99 1.00 YES

30.99 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 35.95 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.95

35.95 1.00 YES

35.95 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD W5 Existing 37.20 0.96 YES 325°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.66

W6 Existing 37.22 0.94 YES 314°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.03

W7 Existing 37.19 0.93 YES 303°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.43
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

W8 Existing 37.23 0.91 YES 292°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.01

W9 Existing 37.32 0.90 YES 280°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.72

37.23 0.93 YES

34.58 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 31.44 0.87 YES 267° 42.00 0.90 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 27.48 38.00 12.00

W11 Existing 31.67 0.87 YES 267° 42.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 27.58 39.00 12.00

31.56 0.87 YES 42.00 12.00

27.53 39.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W12 Existing 31.54 0.87 YES 267° 45.00 0.91 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 27.40 41.00 14.00

31.54 0.87 YES 45.00 14.00

27.40 41.00 0.91 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Fourteenth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 36.44 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.44

36.44 1.00 YES

36.44 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 31.30 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.30

31.30 1.00 YES

31.30 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 31.24 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.24

31.24 1.00 YES

31.24 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 36.33 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.33

36.33 1.00 YES

36.33 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD W5 Existing 37.62 0.96 YES 325°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.10

W6 Existing 37.66 0.94 YES 314°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.50

W7 Existing 37.63 0.93 YES 303°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.90

W8 Existing 37.65 0.92 YES 292°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.47

W9 Existing 37.69 0.91 YES 280°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.15

37.65 0.93 YES

35.03 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 31.70 0.88 YES 267° 42.00 0.90 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 27.79 38.00 12.00

W11 Existing 31.91 0.87 YES 267° 42.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 27.87 39.00 12.00

31.81 0.87 YES 42.00 12.00

27.83 39.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W12 Existing 31.76 0.87 YES 267° 45.00 0.91 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 27.66 41.00 14.00

31.76 0.87 YES 45.00 14.00

27.66 41.00 0.91 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Fifteenth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 36.64 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.64

36.64 1.00 YES

36.64 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 31.40 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.40

31.40 1.00 YES

31.40 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 31.34 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.34

31.34 1.00 YES

31.34 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 36.55 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Proposed 36.55

36.55 1.00 YES

36.55 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD W5 Existing 37.90 0.96 YES 325°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.40

W6 Existing 37.96 0.94 YES 314°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.83

W7 Existing 37.94 0.93 YES 303°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.25

W8 Existing 37.96 0.92 YES 292°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.82

W9 Existing 37.99 0.91 YES 280°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.49

37.95 0.93 YES

35.37 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 31.93 0.88 YES 267° 42.00 0.90 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.08 38.00 12.00

W11 Existing 32.14 0.88 YES 267° 42.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.15 39.00 12.00

32.04 0.88 YES 42.00 12.00

28.12 39.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W12 Existing 31.95 0.87 YES 267° 45.00 0.91 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 27.91 41.00 14.00

31.95 0.87 YES 45.00 14.00

27.91 41.00 0.91 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Sixteenth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 36.80 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.80

36.80 1.00 YES

36.80 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 31.48 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.48

31.48 1.00 YES

31.48 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 31.43 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.43

31.43 1.00 YES

31.43 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 36.72 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.72

36.72 1.00 YES

36.72 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD W5 Existing 38.11 0.96 YES 325°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.63

W6 Existing 38.19 0.95 YES 314°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.09

W7 Existing 38.18 0.93 YES 303°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.53

W8 Existing 38.20 0.92 YES 292°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.11

W9 Existing 38.23 0.91 YES 280°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.78

38.18 0.93 YES

35.64 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 32.13 0.88 YES 267° 42.00 0.90 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.33 38.00 12.00

W11 Existing 32.32 0.88 YES 267° 42.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.39 39.00 12.00

32.23 0.88 YES 42.00 12.00

28.36 39.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W12 Existing 32.11 0.88 YES 267° 45.00 0.91 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.13 41.00 14.00

32.11 0.88 YES 45.00 14.00

28.13 41.00 0.91 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Seventeenth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 36.93 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.93

36.93 1.00 YES

36.93 *North *North *North *North
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 31.56 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.56

31.56 1.00 YES

31.56 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 31.51 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.51

31.51 1.00 YES

31.51 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 36.87 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.87

36.87 1.00 YES

36.87 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD W5 Existing 38.29 0.96 YES 325°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.83

W6 Existing 38.38 0.95 YES 314°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.32

W7 Existing 38.37 0.93 YES 303°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.77

W8 Existing 38.39 0.92 YES 292°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.35

W9 Existing 38.41 0.91 YES 280°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.02

38.37 0.93 YES

35.87 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 32.27 0.88 YES 267° 42.00 0.90 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.54 38.00 12.00

W11 Existing 32.45 0.88 YES 267° 42.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.59 39.00 12.00

32.36 0.88 YES 42.00 12.00

28.57 39.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W12 Existing 32.22 0.88 YES 267° 45.00 0.91 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.31 41.00 14.00

32.22 0.88 YES 45.00 14.00

28.31 41.00 0.91 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Eighteenth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 37.03 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.03

37.03 1.00 YES

37.03 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 31.64 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.64

31.64 1.00 YES

31.64 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 31.60 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.60

31.60 1.00 YES

31.60 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 36.97 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.97

36.97 1.00 YES

36.97 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD W5 Existing 38.42 0.96 YES 325°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.98

W6 Existing 38.52 0.95 YES 314°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.49

W7 Existing 38.51 0.93 YES 303°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.95

W8 Existing 38.53 0.92 YES 292°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.54

W9 Existing 38.55 0.91 YES 280°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.21

38.50 0.94 YES

36.04 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 32.38 0.89 YES 267° 42.00 0.90 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.70 38.00 12.00

W11 Existing 32.55 0.88 YES 267° 42.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.75 39.00 12.00

32.47 0.88 YES 42.00 12.00
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

28.73 39.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W12 Existing 32.30 0.88 YES 267° 45.00 0.91 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.45 41.00 14.00

32.30 0.88 YES 45.00 14.00

28.45 41.00 0.91 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Nineteenth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 37.12 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.12

37.12 1.00 YES

37.12 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 31.71 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.71

31.71 1.00 YES

31.71 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 31.68 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.68

31.68 1.00 YES

31.68 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 37.07 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.07

37.07 1.00 YES

37.07 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD W5 Existing 38.53 0.96 YES 325°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.12

W6 Existing 38.64 0.95 YES 314°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.64

W7 Existing 38.63 0.94 YES 303°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.12

W8 Existing 38.65 0.92 YES 292°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.71

W9 Existing 38.67 0.92 YES 280°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.39

38.62 0.94 YES

36.20 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 32.47 0.89 YES 267° 42.00 0.90 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.86 38.00 12.00

W11 Existing 32.64 0.89 YES 267° 42.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.91 39.00 12.00

32.56 0.89 YES 42.00 12.00

28.89 39.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W12 Existing 32.38 0.88 YES 267° 45.00 0.91 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.60 41.00 14.00

32.38 0.88 YES 45.00 14.00

28.60 41.00 0.91 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Twentieth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 37.21 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.21

37.21 1.00 YES

37.21 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 31.79 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.79

31.79 1.00 YES

31.79 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 31.76 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.76

31.76 1.00 YES

31.76 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 37.17 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.17

37.17 1.00 YES

37.17 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD W5 Existing 38.65 0.96 YES 325°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.27

W6 Existing 38.76 0.95 YES 314°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.80

W7 Existing 38.76 0.94 YES 303°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.29

W8 Existing 38.78 0.93 YES 292°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.89
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

W9 Existing 38.79 0.92 YES 280°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.57

38.75 0.94 YES

36.37 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 32.56 0.89 YES 267° 42.00 0.90 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 29.02 38.00 12.00

W11 Existing 32.73 0.89 YES 267° 42.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 29.07 39.00 12.00

32.65 0.89 YES 42.00 12.00

29.05 39.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W12 Existing 32.46 0.89 YES 267° 45.00 0.91 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.75 41.00 14.00

32.46 0.89 YES 45.00 14.00

28.75 41.00 0.91 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Twenty First R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 37.29 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.29

37.29 1.00 YES

37.29 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 31.88 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.88

31.88 1.00 YES

31.88 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 31.86 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.86

31.86 1.00 YES

31.86 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 37.26 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.26

37.26 1.00 YES

37.26 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD W5 Existing 38.75 0.97 YES 325°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.40

W6 Existing 38.88 0.95 YES 314°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.96

W7 Existing 38.88 0.94 YES 303°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.46

W8 Existing 38.89 0.93 YES 292°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.07

W9 Existing 38.90 0.92 YES 280°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.74

38.86 0.94 YES

36.53 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 32.66 0.89 YES 267° 42.00 0.90 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 29.19 38.00 12.00

W11 Existing 32.83 0.89 YES 267° 42.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 29.23 39.00 12.00

32.75 0.89 YES 42.00 12.00

29.21 39.00 0.93 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W12 Existing 33.22 0.89 YES 267° 45.00 0.91 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 29.59 41.00 14.00

33.22 0.89 YES 45.00 14.00

29.59 41.00 0.91 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Twenty Second R1 Assumed Residential LKD W1 Existing 37.37 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.37

W2 Existing 31.97 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.97

35.54 1.00 YES

35.54 *North *North *North *North

R2 Assumed Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 31.98 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.98

31.98 1.00 YES

31.98 *North *North *North *North

R3 Assumed Residential Bedroom W4 Existing 37.34 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.31

37.34 1.00 YES

37.31 *North *North *North *North

R4 Assumed Residential LKD W5 Existing 38.75 0.97 YES 327°N 18.00 *North *North 2.00 *North *North
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Proposed 37.53 16.00 2.00

W6 Existing 38.94 0.95 YES 313°N 27.00 *North *North 5.00 *North *North

Proposed 37.01 25.00 5.00

W7 Existing 38.98 0.93 YES 299°N 32.00 *North *North 7.00 *North *North

Proposed 36.44 30.00 7.00

W8 Existing 38.97 0.92 YES 284°N 40.00 *North *North 10.00 *North *North

Proposed 35.99 38.00 10.00

W9 Existing 34.29 0.90 YES 267° 32.00 0.88 YES 7.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 30.94 28.00 7.00

38.18 0.94 YES 40.00 10.00

35.83 38.00 0.95 YES 10.00 1.00 YES

R5 Assumed Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 34.29 0.90 YES 267° 32.00 0.91 YES 7.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 30.83 29.00 7.00

34.29 0.90 YES 32.00 7.00

30.83 29.00 0.91 YES 7.00 1.00 YES

R6 Assumed Residential Bedroom W11 Existing 38.14 0.91 YES 267° 47.00 0.91 YES 15.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 34.58 43.00 15.00

38.14 0.91 YES 47.00 15.00

34.58 43.00 0.91 YES 15.00 1.00 YES

Twenty Third R1 Assumed Residential LKD W1 Existing 37.44 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.44

W2 Existing 32.06 1.00 YES 337°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.06

35.62 1.00 YES

35.62 *North *North *North *North

First R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 36.60 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.60

36.60 0.97 YES

35.60 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W2 Existing 36.47 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.44

W3 Existing 31.74 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.49

34.65 0.97 YES

33.54 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W4 Existing 18.92 0.94 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 17.75

18.92 0.94 YES

17.75 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio W5 Existing 18.50 0.94 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 17.36

W6 Existing 29.71 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 28.56

21.56 0.95 YES

20.41 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 31.21 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.08

31.21 0.96 YES

30.08 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 29.06 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 27.60

29.06 0.95 YES

27.60 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W9 Existing 31.43 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.07

31.43 0.96 YES

30.07 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 32.15 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.82

32.15 0.96 YES

30.82 *North *North *North *North

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W11 Existing 32.85 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.53

32.85 0.96 YES

Central Quay
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

31.53 *North *North *North *North

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD W12 Existing 33.42 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.13

33.42 0.96 YES

32.13 *North *North *North *North

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD W13 Existing 33.65 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.37

33.65 0.96 YES

32.37 *North *North *North *North

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W14 Existing 33.87 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.51

33.87 0.96 YES

32.51 *North *North *North *North

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio W15 Existing 19.24 0.93 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 17.84

19.24 0.93 YES

17.84 *North *North *North *North

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W16 Existing 30.26 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 28.85

30.26 0.95 YES

28.85 *North *North *North *North

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD W17 Existing 21.24 0.93 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 19.84

21.24 0.93 YES

19.84 *North *North *North *North

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W18 Existing 33.01 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.62

33.01 0.96 YES

31.62 *North *North *North *North

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD W19 Existing 34.58 0.96 YES 16°N 11.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 33.24 11.00 0.00

W20 Existing 22.68 1.00 YES 106° 38.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 22.68 38.00 14.00

28.63 0.98 YES 38.00 14.00

27.96 38.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W21 Existing 32.13 1.00 YES 106° 49.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 32.13 49.00 14.00

32.13 1.00 YES 49.00 14.00

32.13 49.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Second R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 37.10 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.08

37.10 0.97 YES

36.08 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W2 Existing 37.04 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.99

W3 Existing 33.71 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.44

35.76 0.97 YES

34.62 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W4 Existing 32.12 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.91

32.12 0.96 YES

30.91 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio W5 Existing 31.52 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.36

W6 Existing 32.41 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.23

31.76 0.96 YES

30.60 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 32.64 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.49

32.64 0.96 YES

31.49 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 28.73 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 27.24

28.73 0.95 YES

27.24 *North *North *North *North
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W9 Existing 32.27 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.78

32.27 0.95 YES

30.78 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 33.09 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.60

33.09 0.95 YES

31.60 *North *North *North *North

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W11 Existing 33.86 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.36

33.86 0.96 YES

32.36 *North *North *North *North

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD W12 Existing 34.42 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.94

34.42 0.96 YES

32.94 *North *North *North *North

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD W13 Existing 34.63 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.16

34.63 0.96 YES

33.16 *North *North *North *North

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W14 Existing 34.83 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.37

34.83 0.96 YES

33.37 *North *North *North *North

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio W15 Existing 30.84 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 29.41

30.84 0.95 YES

29.41 *North *North *North *North

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W16 Existing 33.52 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.10

33.52 0.96 YES

32.10 *North *North *North *North

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD W17 Existing 33.40 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.98

33.40 0.96 YES

31.98 *North *North *North *North

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W18 Existing 34.49 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.10

34.49 0.96 YES

33.10 *North *North *North *North

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD W19 Existing 35.18 0.96 YES 16°N 11.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 33.83 11.00 0.00

W20 Existing 33.78 1.00 YES 106° 49.00 1.00 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 33.78 49.00 12.00

34.48 0.98 YES 49.00 12.00

33.81 49.00 1.00 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W21 Existing 33.62 1.00 YES 106° 50.00 1.00 YES 15.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 33.62 50.00 15.00

33.62 1.00 YES 50.00 15.00

33.62 50.00 1.00 YES 15.00 1.00 YES

Third R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 37.48 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.44

37.48 0.97 YES

36.44 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W2 Existing 37.42 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.35

W3 Existing 34.79 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.50

36.41 0.97 YES

35.25 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W4 Existing 21.57 0.94 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 20.35

21.57 0.94 YES

20.35 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio W5 Existing 20.77 0.94 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 19.60

W6 Existing 31.73 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Proposed 30.54

23.76 0.95 YES

22.58 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 33.04 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.89

33.04 0.97 YES

31.89 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 29.23 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 27.73

29.23 0.95 YES

27.73 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W9 Existing 32.77 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.27

32.77 0.95 YES

31.27 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 33.63 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.13

33.63 0.96 YES

32.13 *North *North *North *North

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W11 Existing 34.32 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.81

34.32 0.96 YES

32.81 *North *North *North *North

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD W12 Existing 34.80 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.31

34.80 0.96 YES

33.31 *North *North *North *North

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD W13 Existing 35.02 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.53

35.02 0.96 YES

33.53 *North *North *North *North

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W14 Existing 35.23 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.76

35.23 0.96 YES

33.76 *North *North *North *North

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio W15 Existing 20.41 0.93 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 18.98

20.41 0.93 YES

18.98 *North *North *North *North

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W16 Existing 31.41 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 29.99

31.41 0.95 YES

29.99 *North *North *North *North

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD W17 Existing 22.35 0.94 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 20.92

22.35 0.94 YES

20.92 *North *North *North *North

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W18 Existing 34.10 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.70

34.10 0.96 YES

32.70 *North *North *North *North

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD W19 Existing 35.66 0.96 YES 16°N 11.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 34.31 11.00 0.00

W20 Existing 23.20 1.00 YES 106° 37.00 1.00 YES 13.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 23.20 37.00 13.00

29.43 0.98 YES 37.00 13.00

28.76 37.00 1.00 YES 13.00 1.00 YES

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W21 Existing 33.13 1.00 YES 106° 50.00 1.00 YES 15.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 33.13 50.00 15.00

33.13 1.00 YES 50.00 15.00

33.13 50.00 1.00 YES 15.00 1.00 YES

Fourth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 37.80 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.75

37.80 0.97 YES

36.75 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W2 Existing 37.74 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.66
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

W3 Existing 35.21 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.91

36.77 0.97 YES

35.60 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W4 Existing 33.38 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.15

33.38 0.96 YES

32.15 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio W5 Existing 32.62 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.43

W6 Existing 33.42 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.23

32.84 0.96 YES

31.65 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 33.58 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.41

33.58 0.97 YES

32.41 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 31.05 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 29.53

31.05 0.95 YES

29.53 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W9 Existing 33.31 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.80

33.31 0.95 YES

31.80 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 34.06 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.54

34.06 0.96 YES

32.54 *North *North *North *North

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W11 Existing 34.70 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.18

34.70 0.96 YES

33.18 *North *North *North *North

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD W12 Existing 35.15 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.65

35.15 0.96 YES

33.65 *North *North *North *North

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD W13 Existing 35.35 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.88

35.35 0.96 YES

33.88 *North *North *North *North

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W14 Existing 35.58 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.09

35.58 0.96 YES

34.09 *North *North *North *North

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio W15 Existing 31.57 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.12

31.57 0.95 YES

30.12 *North *North *North *North

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W16 Existing 34.30 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.86

34.30 0.96 YES

32.86 *North *North *North *North

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD W17 Existing 34.21 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.78

34.21 0.96 YES

32.78 *North *North *North *North

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W18 Existing 35.32 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.91

35.32 0.96 YES

33.91 *North *North *North *North

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD W19 Existing 36.04 0.96 YES 16°N 12.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 34.68 12.00 0.00

W20 Existing 34.74 1.00 YES 106° 52.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 34.74 52.00 14.00

35.39 0.98 YES 52.00 14.00
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

34.71 52.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W21 Existing 34.57 1.00 YES 106° 52.00 1.00 YES 16.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 34.57 52.00 16.00

34.57 1.00 YES 52.00 16.00

34.57 52.00 1.00 YES 16.00 1.00 YES

Fifth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 38.07 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.01

38.07 0.97 YES

37.01 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W2 Existing 38.01 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.93

W3 Existing 35.56 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.25

37.07 0.97 YES

35.90 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W4 Existing 22.23 0.94 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 20.99

22.23 0.94 YES

20.99 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio W5 Existing 21.44 0.94 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 20.25

W6 Existing 32.37 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.17

24.42 0.95 YES

23.23 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 33.68 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.51

33.68 0.97 YES

32.51 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 31.25 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 29.72

31.25 0.95 YES

29.72 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W9 Existing 33.62 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.10

33.62 0.95 YES

32.10 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 34.38 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.85

34.38 0.96 YES

32.85 *North *North *North *North

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W11 Existing 35.03 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.51

35.03 0.96 YES

33.51 *North *North *North *North

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD W12 Existing 35.50 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.99

35.50 0.96 YES

33.99 *North *North *North *North

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD W13 Existing 35.71 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.22

35.71 0.96 YES

34.22 *North *North *North *North

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W14 Existing 35.93 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.43

35.93 0.96 YES

34.43 *North *North *North *North

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio W15 Existing 21.06 0.93 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 19.61

21.06 0.93 YES

19.61 *North *North *North *North

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W16 Existing 32.09 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.66

32.09 0.96 YES

30.66 *North *North *North *North

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD W17 Existing 23.02 0.94 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 21.59
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

23.02 0.94 YES

21.59 *North *North *North *North

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W18 Existing 34.80 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.39

34.80 0.96 YES

33.39 *North *North *North *North

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD W19 Existing 36.39 0.96 YES 16°N 12.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 35.02 12.00 0.00

W20 Existing 24.04 1.00 YES 106° 39.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 24.04 39.00 14.00

30.22 0.98 YES 39.00 14.00

29.53 39.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W21 Existing 34.05 1.00 YES 106° 53.00 1.00 YES 17.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 34.05 53.00 17.00

34.05 1.00 YES 53.00 17.00

34.05 53.00 1.00 YES 17.00 1.00 YES

Sixth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 38.30 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.25

38.30 0.97 YES

37.25 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W2 Existing 38.26 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.17

W3 Existing 35.92 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.60

37.36 0.97 YES

36.18 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W4 Existing 34.07 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.82

34.07 0.96 YES

32.82 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio W5 Existing 33.28 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.08

W6 Existing 34.06 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.85

33.49 0.96 YES

32.29 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 34.20 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.02

34.20 0.97 YES

33.02 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 30.15 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 28.63

30.15 0.95 YES

28.63 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W9 Existing 33.74 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.22

33.74 0.95 YES

32.22 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 34.59 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.07

34.59 0.96 YES

33.07 *North *North *North *North

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W11 Existing 35.30 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.77

35.30 0.96 YES

33.77 *North *North *North *North

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD W12 Existing 35.78 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.27

35.78 0.96 YES

34.27 *North *North *North *North

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD W13 Existing 36.00 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.50

36.00 0.96 YES

34.50 *North *North *North *North

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W14 Existing 36.21 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.73

36.21 0.96 YES
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

34.73 *North *North *North *North

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio W15 Existing 32.20 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.75

32.20 0.95 YES

30.75 *North *North *North *North

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W16 Existing 34.94 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.50

34.94 0.96 YES

33.50 *North *North *North *North

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD W17 Existing 34.88 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.45

34.88 0.96 YES

33.45 *North *North *North *North

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W18 Existing 35.97 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.55

35.97 0.96 YES

34.55 *North *North *North *North

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD W19 Existing 36.71 0.96 YES 16°N 12.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 35.34 12.00 0.00

W20 Existing 35.59 1.00 YES 106° 52.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 35.59 52.00 14.00

36.15 0.98 YES 52.00 14.00

35.46 52.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W21 Existing 35.43 1.00 YES 106° 53.00 1.00 YES 17.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 35.43 53.00 17.00

35.43 1.00 YES 53.00 17.00

35.43 53.00 1.00 YES 17.00 1.00 YES

Seventh R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 38.50 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.44

38.50 0.97 YES

37.44 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W2 Existing 38.46 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.37

W3 Existing 36.20 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.87

37.59 0.97 YES

36.41 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W4 Existing 22.86 0.95 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 21.61

22.86 0.95 YES

21.61 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio W5 Existing 22.06 0.95 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 20.86

W6 Existing 32.98 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.77

25.04 0.95 YES

23.83 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 34.27 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.10

34.27 0.97 YES

33.10 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 30.41 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 28.89

30.41 0.95 YES

28.89 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W9 Existing 34.00 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.49

34.00 0.96 YES

32.49 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 34.87 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.36

34.87 0.96 YES

33.36 *North *North *North *North

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W11 Existing 35.59 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.06

35.59 0.96 YES

34.06 *North *North *North *North
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD W12 Existing 36.09 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.58

36.09 0.96 YES

34.58 *North *North *North *North

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD W13 Existing 36.32 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.81

36.32 0.96 YES

34.81 *North *North *North *North

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W14 Existing 36.53 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.05

36.53 0.96 YES

35.05 *North *North *North *North

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio W15 Existing 21.70 0.93 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 20.26

21.70 0.93 YES

20.26 *North *North *North *North

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W16 Existing 32.70 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.26

32.70 0.96 YES

31.26 *North *North *North *North

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD W17 Existing 23.69 0.94 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 22.26

23.69 0.94 YES

22.26 *North *North *North *North

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W18 Existing 35.41 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.99

35.41 0.96 YES

33.99 *North *North *North *North

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD W19 Existing 37.01 0.96 YES 16°N 12.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 35.64 12.00 0.00

W20 Existing 24.67 1.00 YES 106° 39.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 24.67 39.00 14.00

30.84 0.98 YES 39.00 14.00

30.16 39.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W21 Existing 34.86 1.00 YES 106° 53.00 1.00 YES 17.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 34.86 53.00 17.00

34.86 1.00 YES 53.00 17.00

34.86 53.00 1.00 YES 17.00 1.00 YES

Eighth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 38.65 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.60

38.65 0.97 YES

37.60 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W2 Existing 38.62 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.53

W3 Existing 36.55 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.23

37.82 0.97 YES

36.65 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W4 Existing 34.67 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.43

34.67 0.96 YES

33.43 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio W5 Existing 33.87 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.67

W6 Existing 34.63 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.43

34.08 0.96 YES

32.88 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 34.75 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.57

34.75 0.97 YES

33.57 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 32.27 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.74

32.27 0.95 YES

30.74 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W9 Existing 34.55 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Proposed 33.03

34.55 0.96 YES

33.03 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 35.30 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.78

35.30 0.96 YES

33.78 *North *North *North *North

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W11 Existing 35.96 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.44

35.96 0.96 YES

34.44 *North *North *North *North

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD W12 Existing 36.44 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.94

36.44 0.96 YES

34.94 *North *North *North *North

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD W13 Existing 36.65 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.17

36.65 0.96 YES

35.17 *North *North *North *North

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W14 Existing 36.88 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.39

36.88 0.96 YES

35.39 *North *North *North *North

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio W15 Existing 32.78 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.33

32.78 0.96 YES

31.33 *North *North *North *North

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W16 Existing 35.47 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.02

35.47 0.96 YES

34.02 *North *North *North *North

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD W17 Existing 35.48 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.05

35.48 0.96 YES

34.05 *North *North *North *North

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W18 Existing 36.53 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.11

36.53 0.96 YES

35.11 *North *North *North *North

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD W19 Existing 37.32 0.96 YES 16°N 12.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 35.95 12.00 0.00

W20 Existing 36.24 1.00 YES 106° 53.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 36.24 53.00 14.00

36.78 0.98 YES 53.00 14.00

36.09 53.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W21 Existing 36.12 1.00 YES 106° 54.00 1.00 YES 17.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 36.12 54.00 17.00

36.12 1.00 YES 54.00 17.00

36.12 54.00 1.00 YES 17.00 1.00 YES

Ninth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 38.79 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.74

38.79 0.97 YES

37.74 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W2 Existing 38.77 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.69

W3 Existing 36.75 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.43

37.99 0.97 YES

36.82 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W4 Existing 23.38 0.95 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 22.14

23.38 0.95 YES

22.14 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio W5 Existing 22.61 0.95 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 21.41

W6 Existing 33.51 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.32
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

25.58 0.95 YES

24.38 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 34.78 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.61

34.78 0.97 YES

33.61 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 32.39 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.86

32.39 0.95 YES

30.86 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W9 Existing 34.79 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.29

34.79 0.96 YES

33.29 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 35.56 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.05

35.56 0.96 YES

34.05 *North *North *North *North

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W11 Existing 36.24 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.73

36.24 0.96 YES

34.73 *North *North *North *North

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD W12 Existing 36.73 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.23

36.73 0.96 YES

35.23 *North *North *North *North

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD W13 Existing 36.95 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.47

36.95 0.96 YES

35.47 *North *North *North *North

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W14 Existing 37.18 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.68

37.18 0.96 YES

35.68 *North *North *North *North

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio W15 Existing 22.09 0.93 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 20.65

22.09 0.93 YES

20.65 *North *North *North *North

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W16 Existing 32.74 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.30

32.74 0.96 YES

31.30 *North *North *North *North

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD W17 Existing 24.23 0.94 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 22.80

24.23 0.94 YES

22.80 *North *North *North *North

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W18 Existing 35.69 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.28

35.69 0.96 YES

34.28 *North *North *North *North

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD W19 Existing 37.62 0.96 YES 16°N 12.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 36.25 12.00 0.00

W20 Existing 25.06 1.00 YES 106° 40.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 25.06 40.00 14.00

31.34 0.98 YES 40.00 14.00

30.66 40.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W21 Existing 35.24 1.00 YES 106° 56.00 1.00 YES 17.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 35.24 56.00 17.00

35.24 1.00 YES 56.00 17.00

35.24 56.00 1.00 YES 17.00 1.00 YES

Tenth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 38.94 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.89

38.94 0.97 YES

37.89 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W2 Existing 38.91 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.84

W3 Existing 37.09 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Proposed 35.78

38.21 0.97 YES

37.05 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W4 Existing 35.20 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.97

35.20 0.97 YES

33.97 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio W5 Existing 34.38 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.19

W6 Existing 35.12 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.93

34.58 0.97 YES

33.39 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 35.21 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.05

35.21 0.97 YES

34.05 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 31.20 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 29.70

31.20 0.95 YES

29.70 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W9 Existing 34.83 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.33

34.83 0.96 YES

33.33 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 35.62 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.11

35.62 0.96 YES

34.11 *North *North *North *North

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W11 Existing 36.44 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.93

36.44 0.96 YES

34.93 *North *North *North *North

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD W12 Existing 36.96 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.47

36.96 0.96 YES

35.47 *North *North *North *North

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD W13 Existing 37.19 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.70

37.19 0.96 YES

35.70 *North *North *North *North

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W14 Existing 37.41 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.94

37.41 0.96 YES

35.94 *North *North *North *North

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio W15 Existing 22.35 0.94 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 20.92

22.35 0.94 YES

20.92 *North *North *North *North

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W16 Existing 33.17 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.74

33.17 0.96 YES

31.74 *North *North *North *North

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD W17 Existing 24.49 0.94 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 23.07

24.49 0.94 YES

23.07 *North *North *North *North

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W18 Existing 36.05 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.64

36.05 0.96 YES

34.64 *North *North *North *North

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD W19 Existing 37.93 0.96 YES 16°N 12.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 36.57 12.00 0.00

W20 Existing 25.35 1.00 YES 106° 41.00 1.00 YES 15.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 25.35 41.00 15.00

31.64 0.98 YES 41.00 15.00

30.96 41.00 1.00 YES 15.00 1.00 YES
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W21 Existing 35.76 1.00 YES 106° 57.00 1.00 YES 17.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 35.76 57.00 17.00

35.76 1.00 YES 57.00 17.00

35.76 57.00 1.00 YES 17.00 1.00 YES

Eleventh R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 39.07 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.03

39.07 0.97 YES

38.03 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W2 Existing 39.05 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.98

W3 Existing 37.23 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.93

38.35 0.97 YES

37.19 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W4 Existing 23.87 0.95 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 22.64

23.87 0.95 YES

22.64 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio W5 Existing 23.07 0.95 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 21.89

W6 Existing 33.95 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.76

26.04 0.95 YES

24.85 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 35.20 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.04

35.20 0.97 YES

34.04 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 31.39 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 29.90

31.39 0.95 YES

29.90 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W9 Existing 35.05 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.55

35.05 0.96 YES

33.55 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 35.84 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.34

35.84 0.96 YES

34.34 *North *North *North *North

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W11 Existing 36.68 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.18

36.68 0.96 YES

35.18 *North *North *North *North

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD W12 Existing 37.22 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.73

37.22 0.96 YES

35.73 *North *North *North *North

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD W13 Existing 37.45 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.97

37.45 0.96 YES

35.97 *North *North *North *North

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W14 Existing 37.67 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.20

37.67 0.96 YES

36.20 *North *North *North *North

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio W15 Existing 22.77 0.94 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 21.34

22.77 0.94 YES

21.34 *North *North *North *North

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W16 Existing 34.27 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.84

34.27 0.96 YES

32.84 *North *North *North *North

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD W17 Existing 24.78 0.94 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 23.36

24.78 0.94 YES

../WaldramDiagrams/VSC/VSC-Central Quay_Tenth_W21.Png
../WaldramDiagrams/VSC/VSC-Central Quay_Eleventh_W1.Png
../WaldramDiagrams/VSC/VSC-Central Quay_Eleventh_W2.Png
../WaldramDiagrams/VSC/VSC-Central Quay_Eleventh_W3.Png
../WaldramDiagrams/VSC/VSC-Central Quay_Eleventh_W4.Png
../WaldramDiagrams/VSC/VSC-Central Quay_Eleventh_W5.Png
../WaldramDiagrams/VSC/VSC-Central Quay_Eleventh_W6.Png
../WaldramDiagrams/VSC/VSC-Central Quay_Eleventh_W7.Png
../WaldramDiagrams/VSC/VSC-Central Quay_Eleventh_W8.Png
../WaldramDiagrams/VSC/VSC-Central Quay_Eleventh_W9.Png
../WaldramDiagrams/VSC/VSC-Central Quay_Eleventh_W10.Png
../WaldramDiagrams/VSC/VSC-Central Quay_Eleventh_W11.Png
../WaldramDiagrams/VSC/VSC-Central Quay_Eleventh_W12.Png
../WaldramDiagrams/VSC/VSC-Central Quay_Eleventh_W13.Png
../WaldramDiagrams/VSC/VSC-Central Quay_Eleventh_W14.Png
../WaldramDiagrams/VSC/VSC-Central Quay_Eleventh_W15.Png
../WaldramDiagrams/VSC/VSC-Central Quay_Eleventh_W16.Png
../WaldramDiagrams/VSC/VSC-Central Quay_Eleventh_W17.Png


Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

23.36 *North *North *North *North

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W18 Existing 36.73 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.33

36.73 0.96 YES

35.33 *North *North *North *North

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD W19 Existing 38.18 0.96 YES 16°N 12.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 36.83 12.00 0.00

W20 Existing 25.69 1.00 YES 106° 43.00 1.00 YES 17.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 25.69 43.00 17.00

31.94 0.98 YES 43.00 17.00

31.26 43.00 1.00 YES 17.00 1.00 YES

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W21 Existing 36.80 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 36.80 58.00 18.00

36.80 1.00 YES 58.00 18.00

36.80 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Twelfth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 39.18 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.15

39.18 0.97 YES

38.15 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W2 Existing 39.17 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.10

W3 Existing 37.51 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.22

38.53 0.97 YES

37.38 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W4 Existing 35.61 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.39

35.61 0.97 YES

34.39 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio W5 Existing 34.77 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.59

W6 Existing 35.48 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.30

34.96 0.97 YES

33.78 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 35.56 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.41

35.56 0.97 YES

34.41 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 33.07 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.57

33.07 0.95 YES

31.57 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W9 Existing 35.54 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.06

35.54 0.96 YES

34.06 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 36.22 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.72

36.22 0.96 YES

34.72 *North *North *North *North

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W11 Existing 37.02 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.52

37.02 0.96 YES

35.52 *North *North *North *North

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD W12 Existing 37.52 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.04

37.52 0.96 YES

36.04 *North *North *North *North

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD W13 Existing 37.74 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.29

37.74 0.96 YES

36.29 *North *North *North *North

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W14 Existing 37.96 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.49

37.96 0.96 YES

36.49 *North *North *North *North
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio W15 Existing 35.55 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.13

35.55 0.96 YES

34.13 *North *North *North *North

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W16 Existing 37.92 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.51

37.92 0.96 YES

36.51 *North *North *North *North

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD W17 Existing 38.16 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.75

38.16 0.96 YES

36.75 *North *North *North *North

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W18 Existing 38.30 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.90

38.30 0.96 YES

36.90 *North *North *North *North

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD W19 Existing 38.41 0.96 YES 16°N 12.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 37.06 12.00 0.00

W20 Existing 38.99 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 38.99 58.00 18.00

38.70 0.98 YES 58.00 18.00

38.02 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W21 Existing 38.90 1.00 YES 106° 60.00 1.00 YES 20.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 38.90 60.00 20.00

38.90 1.00 YES 60.00 20.00

38.90 60.00 1.00 YES 20.00 1.00 YES

Thirteenth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W2 Existing 39.25 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.20

W3 Existing 37.58 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.29

38.61 0.97 YES

37.47 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W4 Existing 24.26 0.95 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 23.05

24.26 0.95 YES

23.05 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Studio W5 Existing 23.32 0.95 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 22.15

W6 Existing 34.04 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.87

26.24 0.96 YES

25.07 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 35.38 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.24

35.38 0.97 YES

34.24 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 32.91 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.42

32.91 0.95 YES

31.42 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W9 Existing 35.66 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.18

35.66 0.96 YES

34.18 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 36.39 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.91

36.39 0.96 YES

34.91 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W11 Existing 37.24 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.75

37.24 0.96 YES

35.75 *North *North *North *North

R9 Floorplan Residential LKD W12 Existing 37.75 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.28

37.75 0.96 YES

36.28 *North *North *North *North

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD W13 Existing 37.97 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Proposed 36.52

37.97 0.96 YES

36.52 *North *North *North *North

R11 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W14 Existing 38.18 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.72

38.18 0.96 YES

36.72 *North *North *North *North

R12 Floorplan Residential Studio W15 Existing 35.74 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.33

35.74 0.96 YES

34.33 *North *North *North *North

R13 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W16 Existing 38.11 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.70

38.11 0.96 YES

36.70 *North *North *North *North

R14 Floorplan Residential LKD W17 Existing 38.36 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.95

38.36 0.96 YES

36.95 *North *North *North *North

R15 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W18 Existing 38.50 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.11

38.50 0.96 YES

37.11 *North *North *North *North

R16 Floorplan Residential LKD W19 Existing 38.62 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.27

38.62 0.97 YES

37.27 *North *North *North *North

R17 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W20 Existing 39.53 1.00 YES 106° 60.00 1.00 YES 20.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.53 60.00 20.00

39.53 1.00 YES 60.00 20.00

39.53 60.00 1.00 YES 20.00 1.00 YES

Fourteenth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 39.33 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.32

39.33 0.97 YES

38.32 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W2 Existing 39.32 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.28

W3 Existing 37.75 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.48

38.72 0.97 YES

37.59 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W4 Existing 24.76 0.95 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 23.56

24.76 0.95 YES

23.56 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio W5 Existing 23.85 0.95 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 22.70

W6 Existing 34.61 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.48

28.00 0.96 YES

26.85 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 35.54 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.41

35.54 0.97 YES

34.41 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 31.87 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.39

31.87 0.95 YES

30.39 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W9 Existing 35.52 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.05

35.52 0.96 YES

34.05 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 36.39 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.92

36.39 0.96 YES

34.92 *North *North *North *North
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W11 Existing 37.30 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.83

37.30 0.96 YES

35.83 *North *North *North *North

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD W12 Existing 37.85 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.40

37.85 0.96 YES

36.40 *North *North *North *North

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD W13 Existing 38.20 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.75

38.20 0.96 YES

36.75 *North *North *North *North

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W14 Existing 38.35 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.91

38.35 0.96 YES

36.91 *North *North *North *North

Fifteenth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 39.37 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.37

39.37 0.97 YES

38.37 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W2 Existing 39.37 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.33

W3 Existing 37.87 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.60

38.79 0.97 YES

37.66 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W4 Existing 24.85 0.95 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 23.67

24.85 0.95 YES

23.67 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio W5 Existing 23.94 0.95 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 22.80

W6 Existing 34.73 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.60

28.10 0.96 YES

26.96 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 35.68 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.55

35.68 0.97 YES

34.55 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 31.98 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.52

31.98 0.95 YES

30.52 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W9 Existing 35.68 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.22

35.68 0.96 YES

34.22 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 36.57 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.11

36.57 0.96 YES

35.11 *North *North *North *North

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W11 Existing 37.50 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.04

37.50 0.96 YES

36.04 *North *North *North *North

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD W12 Existing 38.04 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.61

38.04 0.96 YES

36.61 *North *North *North *North

R11 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W13 Existing 38.26 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.83

38.26 0.96 YES

36.83 *North *North *North *North

R12 Floorplan Residential LKD W14 Existing 38.46 0.96 YES 16°N 12.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 37.04 12.00 0.00

W15 Existing 39.33 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Proposed 39.33 58.00 18.00

W16 Existing 39.24 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.24 58.00 18.00

38.97 0.99 YES 58.00 18.00

38.43 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Sixteenth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 39.41 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.41

39.41 0.97 YES

38.41 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W2 Existing 39.40 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.37

W3 Existing 37.97 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.71

38.85 0.97 YES

37.73 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W4 Existing 24.94 0.95 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 23.76

24.94 0.95 YES

23.76 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio W5 Existing 24.03 0.95 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 22.89

W6 Existing 34.83 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.72

28.19 0.96 YES

27.06 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 35.78 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.67

35.78 0.97 YES

34.67 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 32.08 0.95 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.63

32.08 0.95 YES

30.63 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W9 Existing 35.85 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.41

35.85 0.96 YES

34.41 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 36.77 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.33

36.77 0.96 YES

35.33 *North *North *North *North

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W11 Existing 37.70 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.26

37.70 0.96 YES

36.26 *North *North *North *North

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD W12 Existing 38.22 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.81

38.22 0.96 YES

36.81 *North *North *North *North

R11 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W13 Existing 38.43 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.01

38.43 0.96 YES

37.01 *North *North *North *North

R12 Floorplan Residential LKD W14 Existing 38.61 0.96 YES 16°N 12.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 37.21 12.00 0.00

W15 Existing 39.35 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.35 58.00 18.00

W16 Existing 39.26 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.26 58.00 18.00

39.04 0.99 YES 58.00 18.00

38.51 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Seventeenth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 39.44 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.45

39.44 0.97 YES

38.45 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W2 Existing 39.44 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.42
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

W3 Existing 38.03 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.79

38.90 0.97 YES

37.79 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W4 Existing 24.99 0.95 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 23.83

24.99 0.95 YES

23.83 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio W5 Existing 24.08 0.95 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 22.95

W6 Existing 34.90 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.80

28.25 0.96 YES

27.13 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 35.85 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.75

35.85 0.97 YES

34.75 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 33.48 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.05

33.48 0.96 YES

32.05 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W9 Existing 36.34 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.91

36.34 0.96 YES

34.91 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 37.16 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.73

37.16 0.96 YES

35.73 *North *North *North *North

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W11 Existing 38.00 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.57

38.00 0.96 YES

36.57 *North *North *North *North

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD W12 Existing 38.44 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.02

38.44 0.96 YES

37.02 *North *North *North *North

R11 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W13 Existing 38.61 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.22

38.61 0.96 YES

37.22 *North *North *North *North

R12 Floorplan Residential LKD W14 Existing 38.76 0.96 YES 16°N 12.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 37.37 12.00 0.00

W15 Existing 39.36 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.36 58.00 18.00

W16 Existing 39.26 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.26 58.00 18.00

39.11 0.99 YES 58.00 18.00

38.57 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Eighteenth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 39.47 0.98 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.49

39.47 0.98 YES

38.49 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W2 Existing 39.47 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.46

W3 Existing 38.12 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.89

38.95 0.97 YES

37.86 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W4 Existing 25.06 0.95 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 23.91

25.06 0.95 YES

23.91 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio W5 Existing 24.14 0.95 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 23.03

W6 Existing 35.00 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Proposed 33.91

28.33 0.96 YES

27.22 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 35.95 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.87

35.95 0.97 YES

34.87 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 33.72 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.31

33.72 0.96 YES

32.31 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W9 Existing 36.62 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.21

36.62 0.96 YES

35.21 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 37.45 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.04

37.45 0.96 YES

36.04 *North *North *North *North

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W11 Existing 38.23 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.82

38.23 0.96 YES

36.82 *North *North *North *North

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD W12 Existing 38.61 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.21

38.61 0.96 YES

37.21 *North *North *North *North

R11 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W13 Existing 38.75 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.39

38.75 0.96 YES

37.39 *North *North *North *North

R12 Floorplan Residential LKD W14 Existing 38.89 0.96 YES 16°N 12.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 37.51 12.00 0.00

W15 Existing 39.36 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.36 58.00 18.00

W16 Existing 39.26 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.26 58.00 18.00

39.16 0.99 YES 58.00 18.00

38.63 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Nineteenth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 36.84 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.87

36.84 0.97 YES

35.87 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W2 Existing 39.49 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.50

W3 Existing 38.27 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.06

39.02 0.97 YES

37.95 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W4 Existing 25.10 0.95 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 23.96

25.10 0.95 YES

23.96 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio W5 Existing 24.18 0.95 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 23.09

W6 Existing 35.17 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.09

28.42 0.96 YES

27.33 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 36.10 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.03

36.10 0.97 YES

35.03 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 34.10 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.71

34.10 0.96 YES

32.71 *North *North *North *North
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W9 Existing 37.02 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.63

37.02 0.96 YES

35.63 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 37.81 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.42

37.81 0.96 YES

36.42 *North *North *North *North

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W11 Existing 38.47 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.09

38.47 0.96 YES

37.09 *North *North *North *North

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD W12 Existing 38.79 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.41

38.79 0.96 YES

37.41 *North *North *North *North

R11 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W13 Existing 38.91 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.56

38.91 0.97 YES

37.56 *North *North *North *North

R12 Floorplan Residential LKD W14 Existing 39.01 0.97 YES 16°N 12.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 37.65 12.00 0.00

W15 Existing 39.36 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.36 58.00 18.00

W16 Existing 39.27 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.27 58.00 18.00

39.20 0.99 YES 58.00 18.00

38.68 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Twentieth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 36.85 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.91

36.85 0.97 YES

35.91 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W2 Existing 39.51 0.98 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.53

W3 Existing 38.51 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.32

39.13 0.97 YES

38.06 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W4 Existing 25.17 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 24.05

25.17 0.96 YES

24.05 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio W5 Existing 24.35 0.96 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 23.27

W6 Existing 35.70 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.65

28.72 0.96 YES

27.66 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 36.44 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.40

36.44 0.97 YES

35.40 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 32.38 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.01

32.38 0.96 YES

31.01 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W9 Existing 37.34 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.98

37.34 0.96 YES

35.98 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 38.11 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.75

38.11 0.96 YES

36.75 *North *North *North *North

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W11 Existing 38.69 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.34

38.69 0.97 YES
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

37.34 *North *North *North *North

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD W12 Existing 38.94 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.61

38.94 0.97 YES

37.61 *North *North *North *North

R11 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W13 Existing 39.03 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.69

39.03 0.97 YES

37.69 *North *North *North *North

R12 Floorplan Residential LKD W14 Existing 39.10 0.97 YES 16°N 12.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 37.79 12.00 0.00

W15 Existing 39.37 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.37 58.00 18.00

W16 Existing 39.27 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.27 58.00 18.00

39.24 0.99 YES 58.00 18.00

38.74 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Twenty First R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 36.87 0.97 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.94

36.87 0.97 YES

35.94 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W2 Existing 39.53 0.98 YES 320°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.57

W3 Existing 38.70 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.53

39.21 0.97 YES

38.17 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W4 Existing 38.35 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.26

38.35 0.97 YES

37.26 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio W5 Existing 37.88 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.83

W6 Existing 37.29 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.26

37.65 0.97 YES

36.61 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 36.89 0.97 YES 50°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.86

36.89 0.97 YES

35.86 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 32.68 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.34

32.68 0.96 YES

31.34 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W9 Existing 38.13 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.79

38.13 0.96 YES

36.79 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 38.67 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.33

38.67 0.97 YES

37.33 *North *North *North *North

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W11 Existing 39.00 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.67

39.00 0.97 YES

37.67 *North *North *North *North

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD W12 Existing 39.12 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.81

39.12 0.97 YES

37.81 *North *North *North *North

R11 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W13 Existing 39.17 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.86

39.17 0.97 YES

37.86 *North *North *North *North

R12 Floorplan Residential LKD W14 Existing 39.21 0.97 YES 16°N 13.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 37.92 13.00 0.00
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

W15 Existing 39.37 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.37 58.00 18.00

W16 Existing 39.28 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.28 58.00 18.00

39.29 0.99 YES 59.00 18.00

38.79 59.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Twenty Second R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 33.12 0.98 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.43

33.12 0.98 YES

32.43 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 36.82 0.96 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 35.52

36.82 0.96 YES

35.52 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 39.24 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.92

39.24 0.97 YES

37.92 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 39.22 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.91

39.22 0.97 YES

37.91 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W5 Existing 39.27 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.97

39.27 0.97 YES

37.97 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W6 Existing 39.29 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.01

39.29 0.97 YES

38.01 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 39.30 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.02

39.30 0.97 YES

38.02 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 39.31 0.97 YES 16°N 13.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 38.05 13.00 0.00

W9 Existing 39.37 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.37 58.00 18.00

W10 Existing 39.27 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.27 58.00 18.00

39.32 0.99 YES 59.00 18.00

38.84 59.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Twenty Third R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 39.51 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.21

39.51 0.97 YES

38.21 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 39.51 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.24

39.51 0.97 YES

38.24 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 39.46 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.18

39.46 0.97 YES

38.18 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 39.35 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.07

39.35 0.97 YES

38.07 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W5 Existing 39.35 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.07

39.35 0.97 YES

38.07 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W6 Existing 39.35 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.09

39.35 0.97 YES

38.09 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 39.35 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Proposed 38.10

39.35 0.97 YES

38.10 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 39.35 0.97 YES 16°N 13.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 38.12 13.00 0.00

W9 Existing 39.37 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.37 58.00 18.00

W10 Existing 39.28 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.28 58.00 18.00

39.34 0.99 YES 59.00 18.00

38.87 59.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Twenty Fourth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 39.54 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.29

39.54 0.97 YES

38.29 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 39.54 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.28

39.54 0.97 YES

38.28 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 39.49 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.23

39.49 0.97 YES

38.23 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 39.38 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.12

39.38 0.97 YES

38.12 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W5 Existing 39.38 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.13

39.38 0.97 YES

38.13 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W6 Existing 39.38 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.13

39.38 0.97 YES

38.13 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 39.38 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.17

39.38 0.97 YES

38.17 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 39.38 0.97 YES 16°N 13.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 38.16 13.00 0.00

W9 Existing 39.37 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.37 58.00 18.00

W10 Existing 39.28 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.28 58.00 18.00

39.35 0.99 YES 59.00 18.00

38.89 59.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Twenty Fifth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 39.40 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.18

39.40 0.97 YES

38.18 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 39.40 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.18

39.40 0.97 YES

38.18 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 39.41 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.18

39.41 0.97 YES

38.18 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 39.40 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.18

39.40 0.97 YES

38.18 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W5 Existing 39.41 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.19

39.41 0.97 YES

38.19 *North *North *North *North
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W6 Existing 39.41 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.19

39.41 0.97 YES

38.19 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 39.41 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.22

39.41 0.97 YES

38.22 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W8 Existing 39.40 0.97 YES 16°N 13.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 38.21 13.00 0.00

W9 Existing 39.38 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.38 58.00 18.00

39.39 0.99 YES 59.00 18.00

38.80 59.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Twenty Sixth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 39.43 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.24

39.43 0.97 YES

38.24 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 39.43 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.23

39.43 0.97 YES

38.23 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 39.43 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.23

39.43 0.97 YES

38.23 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 39.43 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.23

39.43 0.97 YES

38.23 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W5 Existing 39.43 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.24

39.43 0.97 YES

38.24 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W6 Existing 39.43 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.24

39.43 0.97 YES

38.24 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 39.44 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.27

39.44 0.97 YES

38.27 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W8 Existing 39.43 0.97 YES 16°N 13.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 38.27 13.00 0.00

W9 Existing 39.38 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.38 58.00 18.00

39.40 0.99 YES 59.00 18.00

38.83 59.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Twenty Seventh R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 39.45 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.29

39.45 0.97 YES

38.29 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 39.45 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.28

39.45 0.97 YES

38.28 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 39.45 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.28

39.45 0.97 YES

38.28 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 39.45 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.29

39.45 0.97 YES

38.29 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W5 Existing 39.45 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.29

39.45 0.97 YES
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

38.29 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W6 Existing 39.45 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.30

39.45 0.97 YES

38.30 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 39.45 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.32

39.45 0.97 YES

38.32 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W8 Existing 39.45 0.97 YES 16°N 13.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 38.32 13.00 0.00

W9 Existing 39.38 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.38 58.00 18.00

39.41 0.99 YES 59.00 18.00

38.85 59.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Twenty Eighth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 39.45 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.34

W10 Existing 39.62 1.00 YES 286°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 39.47

39.53 0.98 YES

38.90 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 39.45 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.33

39.45 0.97 YES

38.33 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 39.45 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.33

39.45 0.97 YES

38.33 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 39.45 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.33

39.45 0.97 YES

38.33 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W5 Existing 39.45 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.34

39.45 0.97 YES

38.34 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W6 Existing 39.45 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.34

39.45 0.97 YES

38.34 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 39.45 0.97 YES 16°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 38.37

39.45 0.97 YES

38.37 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W8 Existing 39.45 0.97 YES 16°N 13.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 38.36 13.00 0.00

W9 Existing 39.38 1.00 YES 106° 58.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 39.38 58.00 18.00

39.41 0.99 YES 59.00 18.00

38.87 59.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Ground R1 Floorplan Residential LD W1 Existing 32.97 0.97 YES 67°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.96

W2 Existing 33.00 0.97 YES 67°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.96

32.98 0.97 YES

31.96 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Unknown W3 Existing 32.87 0.97 YES 67°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.73

32.87 0.97 YES

31.73 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Unknown W4 Existing 34.33 0.97 YES 92° 49.00 1.00 YES 15.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 33.38 49.00 15.00

34.33 0.97 YES 49.00 15.00

Century Court
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

33.38 49.00 1.00 YES 15.00 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Unknown W5 Existing 34.40 0.97 YES 92° 49.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 33.46 49.00 14.00

34.40 0.97 YES 49.00 14.00

33.46 49.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LD W6 Existing 34.47 0.97 YES 92° 48.00 1.00 YES 13.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 33.53 48.00 13.00

W7 Existing 34.49 0.97 YES 92° 48.00 1.00 YES 13.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 33.55 48.00 13.00

34.48 0.97 YES 48.00 13.00

33.54 48.00 1.00 YES 13.00 1.00 YES

First R1 Floorplan Residential LD W1 Existing 27.34 0.98 YES 12°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 26.80

W2 Existing 27.93 0.98 YES 12°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 27.37

27.64 0.98 YES

27.09 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 28.69 0.98 YES 12°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 28.11

28.69 0.98 YES

28.11 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential LD W4 Existing 27.68 0.98 YES 12°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 27.08

W5 Existing 22.38 1.00 YES 310°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 22.38

W6 Existing 31.82 0.97 YES 39°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.94

28.21 0.98 YES

27.64 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LD W7 Existing 32.25 0.97 YES 39°N 22.00 *North *North 3.00 *North *North

Proposed 31.34 22.00 3.00

W8 Existing 26.61 0.99 YES 129° 37.00 1.00 YES 8.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 26.27 37.00 8.00

W9 Existing 31.38 0.97 YES 67°N Inc 36.00 *North *North 9.00 *North *North

Proposed 30.41 36.00 9.00

30.53 0.97 YES 38.00 9.00

29.76 38.00 1.00 YES 9.00 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 32.99 0.97 YES 67°N Inc *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.00

32.99 0.97 YES

32.00 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LD W11 Existing 33.51 0.97 YES 67°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.48

W12 Existing 33.61 0.97 YES 67°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.55

33.56 0.97 YES

32.51 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential Unknown W13 Existing 33.82 0.97 YES 67°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.67

33.82 0.97 YES

32.67 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Unknown W14 Existing 34.77 0.97 YES 92° 50.00 1.00 YES 15.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 33.81 50.00 15.00

34.77 0.97 YES 50.00 15.00

33.81 50.00 1.00 YES 15.00 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Unknown W15 Existing 34.84 0.97 YES 92° 49.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 33.89 49.00 14.00

34.84 0.97 YES 49.00 14.00

33.89 49.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LD W16 Existing 34.89 0.97 YES 92° 49.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 33.95 49.00 14.00

W17 Existing 34.92 0.97 YES 92° 49.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 33.97 49.00 14.00

34.91 0.97 YES 49.00 14.00

33.96 49.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Second R1 Floorplan Residential LD W1 Existing 28.95 0.98 YES 12°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 28.41
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

W2 Existing 29.45 0.98 YES 12°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 28.88

29.20 0.98 YES

28.65 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 30.02 0.98 YES 12°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 29.43

30.02 0.98 YES

29.43 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential LD W4 Existing 28.86 0.98 YES 12°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 28.25

W5 Existing 23.71 1.00 YES 310°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 23.71

W6 Existing 32.49 0.97 YES 39°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.59

29.94 0.98 YES

29.29 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LD W7 Existing 32.87 0.97 YES 39°N 22.00 *North *North 3.00 *North *North

Proposed 31.94 22.00 3.00

W8 Existing 26.98 0.99 YES 129° 38.00 1.00 YES 9.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 26.63 38.00 9.00

W9 Existing 31.84 0.97 YES 67°N Inc 35.00 *North *North 8.00 *North *North

Proposed 30.85 35.00 8.00

31.46 0.97 YES 38.00 9.00

30.63 38.00 1.00 YES 9.00 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 33.49 0.97 YES 67°N Inc *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.47

33.49 0.97 YES

32.47 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LD W11 Existing 33.93 0.97 YES 67°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.89

W12 Existing 34.03 0.97 YES 67°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.96

33.98 0.97 YES

32.92 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential Unknown W13 Existing 34.28 0.97 YES 67°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.11

34.28 0.97 YES

33.11 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Unknown W14 Existing 35.15 0.97 YES 92° 50.00 1.00 YES 15.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 34.17 50.00 15.00

35.15 0.97 YES 50.00 15.00

34.17 50.00 1.00 YES 15.00 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Unknown W15 Existing 35.19 0.97 YES 92° 49.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 34.23 49.00 14.00

35.19 0.97 YES 49.00 14.00

34.23 49.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LD W16 Existing 35.19 0.97 YES 92° 49.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 34.23 49.00 14.00

W17 Existing 35.23 0.97 YES 92° 49.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 34.28 49.00 14.00

35.21 0.97 YES 49.00 14.00

34.26 49.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Third R1 Floorplan Residential LD W1 Existing 30.65 0.98 YES 12°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.09

W2 Existing 30.99 0.98 YES 12°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.40

30.82 0.98 YES

30.25 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 31.44 0.98 YES 12°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.83

31.44 0.98 YES

30.83 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential LD W4 Existing 30.11 0.98 YES 12°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 29.49

W5 Existing 25.25 1.00 YES 310°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 25.25

W6 Existing 33.28 0.97 YES 39°N *North *North *North *North
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Proposed 32.36

30.99 0.98 YES

30.32 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LD W7 Existing 33.57 0.97 YES 39°N 23.00 *North *North 3.00 *North *North

Proposed 32.63 23.00 3.00

W8 Existing 27.46 0.99 YES 129° 40.00 1.00 YES 9.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 27.10 40.00 9.00

W9 Existing 32.31 0.97 YES 67°N Inc 36.00 *North *North 8.00 *North *North

Proposed 31.30 36.00 8.00

32.07 0.97 YES 40.00 9.00

31.23 40.00 1.00 YES 9.00 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 33.99 0.97 YES 67°N Inc *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.95

33.99 0.97 YES

32.95 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LD W11 Existing 34.24 0.97 YES 67°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.17

W12 Existing 34.31 0.97 YES 67°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.22

34.27 0.97 YES

33.19 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential Unknown W13 Existing 34.62 0.97 YES 67°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.43

34.62 0.97 YES

33.43 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Unknown W14 Existing 35.41 0.97 YES 92° 50.00 1.00 YES 15.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 34.42 50.00 15.00

35.41 0.97 YES 50.00 15.00

34.42 50.00 1.00 YES 15.00 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Unknown W15 Existing 35.42 0.97 YES 92° 49.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 34.45 49.00 14.00

35.42 0.97 YES 49.00 14.00

34.45 49.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LD W16 Existing 35.36 0.97 YES 92° 48.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 34.40 48.00 14.00

W17 Existing 35.40 0.97 YES 92° 49.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 34.44 49.00 14.00

35.38 0.97 YES 49.00 14.00

34.42 49.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Fourth R1 Floorplan Residential LD W1 Existing 26.98 0.98 YES 12°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 26.41

W2 Existing 27.16 0.98 YES 12°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 26.57

27.07 0.98 YES

26.49 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 32.86 0.98 YES 12°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.24

32.86 0.98 YES

32.24 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential LD W4 Existing 31.25 0.98 YES 12°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.61

W5 Existing 27.02 1.00 YES 310°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 27.02

W6 Existing 33.99 0.97 YES 39°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.05

32.01 0.98 YES

31.32 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LD W7 Existing 34.22 0.97 YES 39°N 23.00 *North *North 3.00 *North *North

Proposed 33.25 23.00 3.00

W8 Existing 28.22 0.99 YES 129° 41.00 1.00 YES 10.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 27.85 41.00 10.00

W9 Existing 32.70 0.97 YES 67°N Inc 35.00 *North *North 7.00 *North *North

Proposed 31.67 35.00 7.00

32.68 0.97 YES 41.00 10.00

31.82 41.00 1.00 YES 10.00 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 34.48 0.97 YES 67°N Inc *North *North *North *North

Proposed 33.42
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

34.48 0.97 YES

33.42 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LD W11 Existing 32.01 0.97 YES 67°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.92

W12 Existing 32.42 0.97 YES 67°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 31.31

32.21 0.97 YES

31.11 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential Unknown W13 Existing 31.53 0.96 YES 67°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.32

31.53 0.96 YES

30.32 *North *North *North *North

R8 Floorplan Residential Unknown W14 Existing 32.91 0.97 YES 92° 42.00 1.00 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 31.91 42.00 12.00

32.91 0.97 YES 42.00 12.00

31.91 42.00 1.00 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Unknown W15 Existing 32.72 0.97 YES 92° 41.00 1.00 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 31.74 41.00 11.00

32.72 0.97 YES 41.00 11.00

31.74 41.00 1.00 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LD W16 Existing 33.16 0.97 YES 92° 43.00 1.00 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 32.19 43.00 11.00

W17 Existing 33.37 0.97 YES 92° 38.00 1.00 YES 10.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 32.40 38.00 10.00

33.27 0.97 YES 43.00 11.00

32.30 43.00 1.00 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

Fifth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 34.79 0.98 YES 13°N Inc *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.15

34.79 0.98 YES

34.15 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LD W2 Existing 32.88 1.00 YES 310°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.88

W3 Existing 33.46 0.97 YES 39°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 32.49

33.34 0.98 YES

32.57 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential LD W4 Existing 33.62 0.97 YES 39°N 19.00 *North *North 3.00 *North *North

Proposed 32.64 19.00 3.00

W5 Existing 33.48 0.99 YES 129° 61.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 33.11 61.00 18.00

33.59 0.97 YES 61.00 18.00

32.73 61.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W6 Existing 35.14 0.97 YES 67°N Inc *North *North *North *North

Proposed 34.05

35.14 0.97 YES

34.05 *North *North *North *North

Ground R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 12.75 0.94 YES 60°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 12.01

12.75 0.94 YES

12.01 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 13.04 0.92 YES 60°N 22.00 *North *North 4.00 *North *North

Proposed 12.04 20.00 4.00

W3 Existing 19.39 0.98 YES 150° 45.00 0.96 YES 5.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 19.09 43.00 5.00

14.01 0.94 YES 45.00 5.00

13.12 43.00 0.96 YES 5.00 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 14.23 1.00 YES 14°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 14.23

W5 Existing 17.94 1.00 YES 284°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 17.94

W6 Existing 13.17 1.00 YES 14°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 13.17

13.62 1.00 YES

13.62 *North *North *North *North

Millennium View
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W7 Existing 15.95 0.97 YES 14°N 3.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 15.45 2.00 0.00

W8 Existing 23.47 0.96 YES 104° 22.00 1.00 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 22.63 22.00 3.00

W9 Existing 16.14 0.97 YES 13°N 10.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 15.62 10.00 0.00

16.45 0.97 YES 23.00 3.00

15.92 23.00 1.00 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 23.46 0.98 YES 13°N 10.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 22.95 10.00 0.00

W11 Existing 23.85 0.97 YES 104° 23.00 1.00 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 23.06 23.00 3.00

23.57 0.97 YES 23.00 3.00

22.98 23.00 1.00 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W12 Existing 16.72 0.97 YES 13°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 16.22

16.72 0.97 YES

16.22 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W13 Existing 23.89 0.98 YES 13°N 10.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 23.36 10.00 0.00

W14 Existing 30.31 0.98 YES 104° 48.00 1.00 YES 13.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 29.59 48.00 13.00

W15 Existing 27.82 1.00 YES 193° 75.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 27.82 75.00 18.00

28.19 0.98 YES 86.00 19.00

27.64 86.00 1.00 YES 19.00 1.00 YES

First R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 12.09 0.94 YES 60°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 11.39

12.09 0.94 YES

11.39 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 12.39 0.92 YES 60°N 20.00 *North *North 4.00 *North *North

Proposed 11.38 18.00 4.00

W3 Existing 21.46 0.99 YES 150° 52.00 0.96 YES 9.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 21.15 50.00 9.00

13.68 0.93 YES 52.00 9.00

12.77 50.00 0.96 YES 9.00 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 16.52 1.00 YES 14°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 16.52

W5 Existing 13.92 1.00 YES 14°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 13.90

14.29 1.00 YES

14.28 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W6 Existing 15.58 0.97 YES 14°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 15.08

W7 Existing 16.60 0.97 YES 13°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 16.07

15.73 0.97 YES

15.22 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W8 Existing 24.40 0.98 YES 13°N 10.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 23.87 10.00 0.00

W9 Existing 24.40 0.97 YES 104° 23.00 1.00 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 23.58 23.00 3.00

24.40 0.97 YES 23.00 3.00

23.75 23.00 1.00 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 17.15 0.97 YES 13°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 16.64

17.15 0.97 YES

16.64 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W11 Existing 24.77 0.98 YES 13°N 10.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 24.23 10.00 0.00

W12 Existing 31.18 0.98 YES 104° 49.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 30.44 49.00 14.00

W13 Existing 30.72 1.00 YES 193° 80.00 1.00 YES 23.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 30.72 80.00 23.00

30.00 0.98 YES 91.00 24.00

29.45 91.00 1.00 YES 24.00 1.00 YES

Second R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 12.24 0.94 YES 60°N *North *North *North *North
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Proposed 11.53

12.24 0.94 YES

11.53 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 12.52 0.92 YES 60°N 20.00 *North *North 4.00 *North *North

Proposed 11.49 17.00 4.00

W3 Existing 23.23 0.99 YES 150° 56.00 0.96 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 22.91 54.00 12.00

14.15 0.93 YES 56.00 12.00

13.23 54.00 0.96 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 18.08 1.00 YES 14°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 18.08

W5 Existing 16.05 1.00 YES 14°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 16.04

16.36 1.00 YES

16.35 *North *North *North *North

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD W6 Existing 16.94 0.97 YES 14°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 16.41

W7 Existing 16.98 0.97 YES 13°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 16.44

16.95 0.97 YES

16.41 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W8 Existing 25.04 0.98 YES 13°N 10.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 24.50 10.00 0.00

W9 Existing 25.07 0.97 YES 104° 23.00 1.00 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 24.24 23.00 3.00

25.05 0.97 YES 23.00 3.00

24.40 23.00 1.00 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W10 Existing 17.45 0.97 YES 13°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 16.92

17.45 0.97 YES

16.92 *North *North *North *North

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD W11 Existing 25.70 0.98 YES 13°N 10.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 25.15 10.00 0.00

W12 Existing 31.68 0.98 YES 104° 51.00 1.00 YES 16.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 30.92 51.00 16.00

W13 Existing 33.50 1.00 YES 193° 82.00 1.00 YES 25.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 33.50 82.00 25.00

30.97 0.98 YES 93.00 26.00

30.41 93.00 1.00 YES 26.00 1.00 YES

Third R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 14.40 0.93 YES 60°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 13.39

W2 Existing 14.45 0.92 YES 60°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 13.36

14.43 0.93 YES

13.37 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W3 Existing 19.45 1.00 YES 14°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 19.45

W4 Existing 27.49 1.00 YES 284°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 27.49

W5 Existing 17.89 1.00 YES 14°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 17.83

18.67 1.00 YES

18.62 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential LKD W6 Existing 17.89 0.97 YES 14°N 4.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 17.36 3.00 0.00

W7 Existing 25.69 0.96 YES 104° 25.00 1.00 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 24.78 25.00 3.00

W8 Existing 17.28 0.97 YES 13°N 10.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 16.72 10.00 0.00

18.25 0.97 YES 25.00 3.00

17.69 25.00 1.00 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W9 Existing 25.80 0.98 YES 13°N 10.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 25.24 10.00 0.00

W10 Existing 26.74 0.97 YES 104° 29.00 1.00 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 25.89 29.00 3.00

26.17 0.97 YES 29.00 3.00

25.49 29.00 1.00 YES 3.00 1.00 YES
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W11 Existing 17.60 0.97 YES 13°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 17.06

17.60 0.97 YES

17.06 *North *North *North *North

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD W12 Existing 27.65 0.98 YES 13°N 10.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 27.08 10.00 0.00

W13 Existing 30.73 0.97 YES 104° 52.00 1.00 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 29.96 52.00 18.00

W14 Existing 35.86 1.00 YES 193° 87.00 1.00 YES 30.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 35.86 87.00 30.00

31.26 0.98 YES 97.00 30.00

30.69 97.00 1.00 YES 30.00 1.00 YES

Fourth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 20.36 1.00 YES 14°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 20.36

W2 Existing 19.70 1.00 YES 14°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 19.68

19.80 1.00 YES

19.78 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W3 Existing 18.86 0.97 YES 14°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 18.31

W4 Existing 17.13 0.97 YES 13°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 16.56

18.60 0.97 YES

18.04 *North *North *North *North

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W5 Existing 25.97 0.98 YES 13°N 6.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 25.40 6.00 0.00

W6 Existing 19.84 0.96 YES 104° 31.00 1.00 YES 7.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 18.95 31.00 7.00

23.54 0.97 YES 31.00 7.00

22.84 31.00 1.00 YES 7.00 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Bedroom W7 Existing 13.37 0.96 YES 13°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 12.85

13.37 0.96 YES

12.85 *North *North *North *North

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD W8 Existing 21.47 0.97 YES 13°N 5.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 20.91 5.00 0.00

W9 Existing 20.67 0.96 YES 104° 34.00 1.00 YES 13.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 19.90 34.00 13.00

W10 Existing 29.66 1.00 YES 193° 61.00 1.00 YES 29.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 29.66 61.00 29.00

22.74 0.97 YES 81.00 30.00

22.17 81.00 1.00 YES 30.00 1.00 YES

Fifth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 37.09 1.00 YES 283°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 37.09

W2 Existing 36.99 1.00 YES 284°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 36.99

W3 Existing 20.12 1.00 YES 14°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 20.11

28.82 1.00 YES

28.81 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W4 Existing 19.22 0.97 YES 14°N 4.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 18.66 3.00 0.00

W5 Existing 33.54 0.97 YES 104° 46.00 1.00 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 32.60 46.00 12.00

W6 Existing 34.52 0.98 YES 103° 53.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 33.66 53.00 14.00

27.00 0.97 YES 53.00 14.00

26.28 53.00 1.00 YES 14.00 1.00 YES

Sixth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD W1 Existing 16.74 1.00 YES 14°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 16.73

16.74 1.00 YES

16.73 *North *North *North *North

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD W2 Existing 16.15 0.98 YES 14°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 15.80

16.15 0.98 YES

15.80 *North *North *North *North

1 Fitzhamon Embankment
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Ground R2 Assumed Residential Living Room W11 Existing 16.18 1.00 YES 330°N 0.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 16.18 0.00 0.00

W12 Existing 30.11 0.97 YES 60°N 31.00 *North *North 6.00 *North *North

Proposed 29.10 30.00 6.00

W13 Existing 15.03 0.97 YES 150° 30.00 0.93 YES 6.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 14.63 28.00 6.00

24.76 0.97 YES 31.00 6.00

24.04 30.00 0.97 YES 6.00 1.00 YES

R3 Assumed Residential Living Room W14 Existing 29.03 0.97 YES 60°N 24.00 *North *North 5.00 *North *North

Proposed 28.02 22.00 5.00

W15 Existing 0.00 1.00 YES 150° 0.00 1.00 YES 0.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 0.00 0.00 0.00

W16 Existing 0.00 1.00 YES 150° 0.00 1.00 YES 0.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 0.00 0.00 0.00

11.06 0.96 YES 24.00 5.00

10.67 22.00 0.92 YES 5.00 1.00 YES

First R1 Assumed Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 28.87 0.96 YES 60°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 27.85

28.87 0.96 YES

27.85 *North *North *North *North

R2 Assumed Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 17.65 1.00 YES 330°N 0.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 17.65 0.00 0.00

W3 Existing 30.60 0.97 YES 60°N 28.00 *North *North 6.00 *North *North

Proposed 29.56 27.00 6.00

W4 Existing 15.72 0.97 YES 150° 30.00 0.93 YES 5.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 15.31 28.00 5.00

25.48 0.97 YES 31.00 6.00

24.74 30.00 0.97 YES 6.00 1.00 YES

R3 Assumed Residential Bedroom W5 Existing 30.09 0.97 YES 60°N 25.00 *North *North 5.00 *North *North

Proposed 29.04 22.00 5.00

W6 Existing 1.92 0.93 YES 150° 10.00 0.80 YES 2.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 1.79 8.00 2.00

18.13 0.96 YES 33.00 7.00

17.47 30.00 0.91 YES 7.00 1.00 YES

Second R1 Assumed Residential Bedroom W1 Existing 28.02 0.96 YES 60°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 26.95

28.02 0.96 YES

26.95 *North *North *North *North

R2 Assumed Residential Bedroom W2 Existing 31.44 0.97 YES 60°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 30.36

31.44 0.97 YES

30.36 *North *North *North *North

R3 Assumed Residential Bedroom W3 Existing 27.07 0.96 YES 60°N 21.00 *North *North 4.00 *North *North

Proposed 26.00 18.00 4.00

W4 Existing 3.62 0.97 YES 150° 12.00 0.83 YES 2.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 3.51 10.00 2.00

15.80 0.96 YES 31.00 6.00

15.19 28.00 0.90 YES 6.00 1.00 YES

Ground R2 Assumed Residential Unknown W6 Existing 24.88 0.99 YES 13°N 8.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 24.52 7.00 0.00

W7 Existing 29.67 0.97 YES 60°N 30.00 *North *North 5.00 *North *North

Proposed 28.68 29.00 5.00

W8 Existing 24.96 0.96 YES 108° 27.00 0.96 YES 4.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 24.00 26.00 4.00

27.12 0.97 YES 30.00 5.00

26.32 29.00 0.97 YES 5.00 1.00 YES

First R1 Assumed Residential Unknown W1 Existing 29.99 0.97 YES 60°N 26.00 *North *North 3.00 *North *North

Proposed 28.95 25.00 3.00

W2 Existing 26.23 0.99 YES 13°N 9.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 25.86 8.00 0.00

W3 Existing 30.63 0.97 YES 60°N 29.00 *North *North 5.00 *North *North

Proposed 29.60 28.00 5.00

1 Fitzhamon Embankment
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

W4 Existing 26.76 0.96 YES 108° 30.00 0.97 YES 4.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 25.76 29.00 4.00

28.83 0.97 YES 32.00 5.00

27.94 31.00 0.97 YES 5.00 1.00 YES

Second R1 Assumed Residential Unknown W1 Existing 27.42 0.96 YES 60°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 26.37

27.42 0.96 YES

26.37 *North *North *North *North

R2 Assumed Residential Unknown W2 Existing 27.50 0.96 YES 60°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 26.44

27.50 0.96 YES

26.44 *North *North *North *North

Ground R1 Assumed Residential Unknown W1 Existing 21.34 0.99 YES 13°N 7.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 21.02 7.00 0.00

W2 Existing 29.44 0.97 YES 60°N 29.00 *North *North 5.00 *North *North

Proposed 28.48 29.00 5.00

W3 Existing 25.96 0.96 YES 108° 29.00 1.00 YES 5.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 24.98 29.00 5.00

26.29 0.97 YES 29.00 5.00

25.51 29.00 1.00 YES 5.00 1.00 YES

First R1 Assumed Residential Unknown W1 Existing 24.60 0.99 YES 13°N 9.00 *North *North 0.00 *North *North

Proposed 24.26 8.00 0.00

W2 Existing 30.33 0.97 YES 60°N 31.00 *North *North 5.00 *North *North

Proposed 29.32 30.00 5.00

W3 Existing 26.99 0.96 YES 108° 31.00 0.97 YES 5.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 25.97 30.00 5.00

W4 Existing 29.82 0.97 YES 60°N 28.00 *North *North 4.00 *North *North

Proposed 28.80 27.00 4.00

28.40 0.97 YES 31.00 5.00

27.52 30.00 0.97 YES 5.00 1.00 YES

Second R1 Assumed Residential Unknown W1 Existing 27.30 0.96 YES 60°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 26.27

27.30 0.96 YES

26.27 *North *North *North *North

R2 Assumed Residential Unknown W2 Existing 27.37 0.96 YES 60°N *North *North *North *North

Proposed 26.31

27.37 0.96 YES

26.31 *North *North *North *North

Ground R1 Assumed Residential Unknown W1 Existing 9.65 1.00 YES 246° 18.00 1.00 YES 2.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 9.65 18.00 2.00

W2 Existing 9.46 1.00 YES 246° 16.00 1.00 YES 2.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 9.46 16.00 2.00

9.59 1.00 YES 19.00 2.00

9.59 19.00 1.00 YES 2.00 1.00 YES

First R1 Assumed Residential Unknown W1 Existing 13.00 1.00 YES 246° 21.00 1.00 YES 2.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 13.00 21.00 2.00

13.00 1.00 YES 21.00 2.00

13.00 21.00 1.00 YES 2.00 1.00 YES

R3 Assumed Residential Unknown W3 Existing 13.29 1.00 YES 246° 19.00 1.00 YES 2.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 13.29 19.00 2.00

W4 Existing 13.24 1.00 YES 246° 21.00 1.00 YES 4.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 13.24 21.00 4.00

W5 Existing 13.14 1.00 YES 246° 20.00 1.00 YES 4.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 13.14 20.00 4.00

13.22 1.00 YES 21.00 4.00

13.22 21.00 1.00 YES 4.00 1.00 YES

R4 Assumed Residential Unknown W6 Existing 13.07 1.00 YES 246° 19.00 1.00 YES 4.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 13.07 19.00 4.00

W7 Existing 13.15 1.00 YES 246° 18.00 1.00 YES 3.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 13.15 18.00 3.00

13.11 1.00 YES 19.00 4.00

5 Fitzhamon Embankment
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

13.11 19.00 1.00 YES 4.00 1.00 YES

Second R1 Assumed Residential Unknown W1 Existing 19.18 0.98 YES 246° 33.00 0.97 YES 6.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 18.85 32.00 6.00

19.18 0.98 YES 33.00 6.00

18.85 32.00 0.97 YES 6.00 1.00 YES

R3 Assumed Residential Unknown W3 Existing 19.53 0.99 YES 246° 31.00 1.00 YES 4.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 19.39 31.00 4.00

W4 Existing 19.41 0.99 YES 246° 31.00 1.00 YES 5.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 19.31 31.00 5.00

W5 Existing 19.21 1.00 YES 246° 31.00 1.00 YES 5.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 19.15 31.00 5.00

19.38 0.99 YES 32.00 5.00

19.28 32.00 1.00 YES 5.00 1.00 YES

R4 Assumed Residential Unknown W6 Existing 18.99 1.00 YES 246° 31.00 1.00 YES 5.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 18.96 31.00 5.00

W7 Existing 18.87 1.00 YES 246° 29.00 1.00 YES 5.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 18.87 29.00 5.00

W8 Existing 20.87 1.00 YES 152° 49.00 1.00 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 20.80 49.00 12.00

19.68 1.00 YES 53.00 12.00

19.65 53.00 1.00 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

R5 Assumed Residential Unknown W9 Existing 17.96 0.99 YES 152° 44.00 0.98 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 17.72 43.00 12.00

17.96 0.99 YES 44.00 12.00

17.72 43.00 0.98 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

R6 Assumed Residential Unknown W10 Existing 13.75 0.98 YES 152° 37.00 0.97 YES 10.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 13.42 36.00 10.00

13.75 0.98 YES 37.00 10.00

13.42 36.00 0.97 YES 10.00 1.00 YES

R7 Assumed Residential Unknown W11 Existing 16.93 0.95 YES 251° 37.00 0.97 YES 8.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 16.14 36.00 8.00

16.93 0.95 YES 37.00 8.00

16.14 36.00 0.97 YES 8.00 1.00 YES

Third R1 Assumed Residential Unknown W1 Existing 24.58 0.96 YES 246° 40.00 0.98 YES 10.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 23.65 39.00 10.00

24.58 0.96 YES 40.00 10.00

23.65 39.00 0.98 YES 10.00 1.00 YES

R3 Assumed Residential Unknown W3 Existing 25.59 0.97 YES 246° 42.00 0.98 YES 9.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 24.81 41.00 9.00

W4 Existing 25.58 0.97 YES 246° 46.00 0.98 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 24.84 45.00 11.00

W5 Existing 25.47 0.97 YES 246° 45.00 0.98 YES 10.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 24.77 44.00 10.00

25.55 0.97 YES 46.00 11.00

24.81 45.00 0.98 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

R4 Assumed Residential Unknown W6 Existing 25.30 0.97 YES 246° 44.00 0.98 YES 10.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 24.65 43.00 10.00

W7 Existing 25.13 0.98 YES 246° 44.00 0.98 YES 10.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 24.53 43.00 10.00

W8 Existing 24.47 0.99 YES 152° 55.00 0.98 YES 17.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 24.13 54.00 17.00

24.93 0.98 YES 63.00 17.00

24.41 62.00 0.98 YES 17.00 1.00 YES

R5 Assumed Residential Unknown W9 Existing 20.73 0.98 YES 152° 52.00 0.98 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 20.36 51.00 18.00

20.73 0.98 YES 52.00 18.00

20.36 51.00 0.98 YES 18.00 1.00 YES

R6 Assumed Residential Unknown W10 Existing 15.25 0.98 YES 152° 43.00 0.95 YES 16.00 0.94 YES

Proposed 14.88 41.00 15.00

15.25 0.98 YES 43.00 16.00

14.88 41.00 0.95 YES 15.00 0.94 YES

R7 Assumed Residential Unknown W11 Existing 19.00 0.96 YES 251° 42.00 0.95 YES 12.00 0.92 YES

Proposed 18.15 40.00 11.00

19.00 0.96 YES 42.00 12.00

18.15 40.00 0.95 YES 11.00 0.92 YES

Fourth R1 Assumed Residential Unknown W1 Existing 28.68 0.97 YES 246° 44.00 0.98 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 27.69 43.00 11.00
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight & Sunlight Analysis - VSC & APSH - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref. Layout Info Property Type Room Use Window Ref. VSC Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Window 

Orientation

Room 

VSC
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Annual  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Winter  Pr/Ex
Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Annual

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

Total Suns 

per Room 

Winter

Pr/Ex
Meets BRE 

Criteria

28.68 0.97 YES 44.00 11.00

27.69 43.00 0.98 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

R3 Assumed Residential Unknown W3 Existing 29.26 0.97 YES 246° 44.00 0.98 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.28 43.00 11.00

W4 Existing 29.31 0.97 YES 246° 46.00 0.98 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.32 45.00 12.00

W5 Existing 29.33 0.97 YES 246° 47.00 0.98 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.34 46.00 12.00

29.30 0.97 YES 47.00 12.00

28.31 46.00 0.98 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

R4 Assumed Residential Unknown W6 Existing 29.33 0.97 YES 246° 48.00 0.98 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.35 47.00 12.00

W7 Existing 29.30 0.97 YES 246° 49.00 0.98 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.31 48.00 12.00

W8 Existing 27.84 0.99 YES 152° 59.00 0.97 YES 19.00 0.95 YES

Proposed 27.43 57.00 18.00

28.74 0.97 YES 70.00 19.00

27.98 69.00 0.99 YES 19.00 1.00 YES

R5 Assumed Residential Unknown W9 Existing 23.53 0.98 YES 152° 54.00 0.96 YES 19.00 0.95 YES

Proposed 23.13 52.00 18.00

23.53 0.98 YES 54.00 19.00

23.13 52.00 0.96 YES 18.00 0.95 YES

R6 Assumed Residential Unknown W10 Existing 16.43 0.98 YES 152° 41.00 0.95 YES 15.00 0.93 YES

Proposed 16.03 39.00 14.00

16.43 0.98 YES 41.00 15.00

16.03 39.00 0.95 YES 14.00 0.93 YES

R7 Assumed Residential Unknown W11 Existing 21.41 0.96 YES 251° 41.00 0.95 YES 13.00 0.92 YES

Proposed 20.51 39.00 12.00

21.41 0.96 YES 41.00 13.00

20.51 39.00 0.95 YES 12.00 0.92 YES

Fifth R1 Assumed Residential Unknown W1 Existing 26.60 0.96 YES 246° 41.00 1.00 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 25.54 41.00 11.00

W2 Existing 26.30 0.96 YES 246° 39.00 0.97 YES 10.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 25.26 38.00 10.00

26.45 0.96 YES 41.00 11.00

25.40 41.00 1.00 YES 11.00 1.00 YES

R2 Assumed Residential Unknown W3 Existing 26.27 0.96 YES 246° 40.00 0.98 YES 10.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 25.23 39.00 10.00

26.27 0.96 YES 40.00 10.00

25.23 39.00 0.98 YES 10.00 1.00 YES

R3 Assumed Residential Unknown W4 Existing 26.15 0.96 YES 246° 40.00 0.98 YES 10.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 25.09 39.00 10.00

26.15 0.96 YES 40.00 10.00

25.09 39.00 0.98 YES 10.00 1.00 YES

R4 Assumed Residential Unknown W5 Existing 26.13 0.96 YES 246° 43.00 0.98 YES 12.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 25.07 42.00 12.00

W6 Existing 28.81 0.99 YES 152° 64.00 0.98 YES 21.00 1.00 YES

Proposed 28.38 63.00 21.00

27.63 0.97 YES 87.00 21.00

26.92 86.00 0.99 YES 21.00 1.00 YES

R5 Assumed Residential Unknown W7 Existing 26.70 0.98 YES 152° 59.00 0.97 YES 21.00 0.95 YES

Proposed 26.28 57.00 20.00

26.70 0.98 YES 59.00 21.00

26.28 57.00 0.97 YES 20.00 0.95 YES

R6 Assumed Residential Unknown W8 Existing 15.81 0.97 YES 152° 31.00 0.94 YES 14.00 0.93 YES

Proposed 15.41 29.00 13.00

15.81 0.97 YES 31.00 14.00

15.41 29.00 0.94 YES 13.00 0.93 YES

R7 Assumed Residential Unknown W9 Existing 16.99 0.94 YES 251° 26.00 0.92 YES 7.00 0.86 YES

Proposed 16.00 24.00 6.00

W10 Existing 20.39 0.95 YES 251° 33.00 0.94 YES 9.00 0.89 YES

Proposed 19.41 31.00 8.00

18.69 0.95 YES 33.00 9.00

17.70 31.00 0.94 YES 8.00 0.89 YES
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Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight Analysis - NSL - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref Layout Info Property Type Room Use
Room

Area

Lit Area

Existing

Lit Area

Proposed
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

Second R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.63 14.47 14.46

% of room 58.77% 58.70% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.16 4.64 4.64

% of room 41.56% 41.56% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.21 5.35 5.35

% of room 47.73% 47.73% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.64 15.52 15.48

% of room 63.00% 62.82% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 35.52 31.55 31.54

% of room 88.80% 88.80% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.50 6.24 6.21

% of room 65.62% 65.39% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.61 22.76 19.86

% of room 79.53% 69.40% 0.87 YES

Third R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.63 14.80 14.78

% of room 60.09% 60.00% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.16 4.97 4.97

% of room 44.57% 44.57% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.21 5.62 5.62

% of room 50.08% 50.08% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.64 15.92 15.87

% of room 64.60% 64.42% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 35.52 31.83 31.81

% of room 89.62% 89.56% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.50 6.43 6.41

% of room 67.70% 67.47% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.61 23.59 21.21

% of room 82.45% 74.11% 0.90 YES

Fourth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.63 15.16 15.14

% of room 61.57% 61.48% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.16 5.47 5.47

% of room 49.01% 49.01% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.21 6.10 6.10

% of room 54.38% 54.38% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.64 16.51 16.47

% of room 67.01% 66.84% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 35.52 32.22 32.20

% of room 90.71% 90.66% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.50 6.63 6.61

% of room 69.81% 69.57% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.61 23.93 22.15

% of room 83.61% 77.40% 0.93 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.44 7.66 7.49

% of room 81.11% 79.27% 0.98 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 30.34 25.10 23.72

% of room 82.72% 78.18% 0.95 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.68 7.23 7.06

% of room 74.70% 72.92% 0.98 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 30.55 20.34 20.14

% of room 66.56% 65.92% 0.99 YES

Fifth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.63 15.75 15.73

% of room 63.95% 63.85% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.16 6.26 6.26

% of room 56.08% 56.08% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.21 6.98 6.98

% of room 62.21% 62.21% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.64 17.64 17.60

% of room 71.61% 71.43% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 35.52 32.66 32.64

% of room 91.94% 91.90% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.50 6.87 6.85

% of room 72.35% 72.12% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.61 24.49 23.88

% of room 85.58% 83.47% 0.98 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.44 8.28 8.22

% of room 87.65% 87.10% 0.99 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 30.34 26.23 25.20

Interchange Central Square



Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight Analysis - NSL - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref Layout Info Property Type Room Use
Room

Area

Lit Area

Existing

Lit Area

Proposed
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

% of room 86.44% 83.05% 0.96 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.68 8.49 8.38

% of room 87.71% 86.56% 0.99 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 30.55 23.14 22.75

% of room 75.74% 74.47% 0.98 YES

Sixth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.63 16.87 16.85

% of room 68.49% 68.40% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.16 7.76 7.76

% of room 69.50% 69.50% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.21 8.33 8.33

% of room 74.28% 74.28% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.64 19.02 18.97

% of room 77.19% 77.01% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 35.52 32.83 32.82

% of room 92.43% 92.40% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.50 7.18 7.16

% of room 75.57% 75.33% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.61 25.67 25.65

% of room 89.73% 89.63% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.44 8.29 8.25

% of room 87.82% 87.35% 0.99 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 30.34 27.96 27.68

% of room 92.16% 91.23% 0.99 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.68 8.62 8.52

% of room 89.00% 88.03% 0.99 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 30.55 27.05 26.56

% of room 88.53% 86.93% 0.98 YES

Seventh R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.63 18.70 18.68

% of room 75.92% 75.83% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.16 9.72 9.72

% of room 87.08% 87.08% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.21 9.92 9.92

% of room 88.49% 88.49% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.64 19.86 19.82

% of room 80.60% 80.43% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 35.52 32.88 32.87

% of room 92.57% 92.54% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.50 7.49 7.47

% of room 78.88% 78.65% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.61 26.00 25.98

% of room 90.87% 90.79% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.44 8.30 8.25

% of room 87.86% 87.41% 0.99 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 30.34 29.59 29.58

% of room 97.51% 97.49% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.68 8.62 8.53

% of room 89.02% 88.11% 0.99 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 30.55 29.45 29.39

% of room 96.38% 96.18% 1.00 YES

Eighth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.63 19.14 19.11

% of room 77.70% 77.61% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.16 10.13 10.13

% of room 90.74% 90.74% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.21 10.27 10.27

% of room 91.59% 91.59% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.64 21.43 21.39

% of room 86.99% 86.82% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 35.52 32.93 32.93

% of room 92.71% 92.69% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.50 7.74 7.72

% of room 81.43% 81.20% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.61 26.04 26.02

% of room 91.00% 90.94% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.44 8.30 8.26

% of room 87.89% 87.44% 0.99 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 30.34 29.64 29.63

% of room 97.69% 97.65% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.68 8.62 8.53

% of room 89.02% 88.14% 0.99 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 30.55 29.80 29.80



Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight Analysis - NSL - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref Layout Info Property Type Room Use
Room

Area

Lit Area

Existing

Lit Area

Proposed
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

% of room 97.54% 97.54% 1.00 YES

Ninth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.63 19.44 19.42

% of room 78.93% 78.84% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.16 10.13 10.13

% of room 90.75% 90.75% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.21 10.29 10.29

% of room 91.78% 91.78% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.64 22.11 22.07

% of room 89.75% 89.57% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 35.52 32.95 32.95

% of room 92.77% 92.75% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.50 7.74 7.72

% of room 81.51% 81.28% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.61 26.05 26.03

% of room 91.03% 90.96% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.44 8.30 8.26

% of room 87.90% 87.46% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 30.34 29.65 29.63

% of room 97.70% 97.67% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.68 8.62 8.53

% of room 89.03% 88.16% 0.99 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 30.55 29.81 29.81

% of room 97.57% 97.57% 1.00 YES

Tenth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.63 19.63 19.61

% of room 79.71% 79.62% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.16 10.13 10.13

% of room 90.75% 90.75% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.21 10.30 10.30

% of room 91.83% 91.83% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.64 22.19 22.15

% of room 90.07% 89.89% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 35.52 32.99 32.98

% of room 92.86% 92.85% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.50 7.75 7.73

% of room 81.55% 81.32% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.61 26.05 26.03

% of room 91.04% 90.98% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.44 8.30 8.26

% of room 87.90% 87.46% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 30.34 29.65 29.64

% of room 97.71% 97.68% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.68 8.62 8.53

% of room 89.03% 88.16% 0.99 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 30.55 29.82 29.82

% of room 97.58% 97.58% 1.00 YES

Eleventh R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.63 19.73 19.71

% of room 80.12% 80.03% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.16 10.13 10.13

% of room 90.75% 90.75% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.21 10.30 10.30

% of room 91.85% 91.85% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.64 22.23 22.18

% of room 90.21% 90.03% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 35.52 33.00 32.99

% of room 92.90% 92.89% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.50 7.75 7.73

% of room 81.57% 81.34% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.61 26.06 26.04

% of room 91.08% 91.01% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.44 8.30 8.26

% of room 87.91% 87.47% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 30.34 29.65 29.64

% of room 97.72% 97.69% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.68 8.62 8.54

% of room 89.05% 88.18% 0.99 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 30.55 29.82 29.82

% of room 97.60% 97.60% 1.00 YES

Twelfth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.63 19.75 19.73

% of room 80.19% 80.10% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.16 10.13 10.13



Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight Analysis - NSL - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref Layout Info Property Type Room Use
Room

Area

Lit Area

Existing

Lit Area

Proposed
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

% of room 90.75% 90.75% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.21 10.30 10.30

% of room 91.86% 91.86% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.64 22.25 22.21

% of room 90.31% 90.14% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 35.52 33.07 33.07

% of room 93.10% 93.09% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.50 7.75 7.73

% of room 81.58% 81.35% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 29.53 27.10 27.10

% of room 91.77% 91.76% 1.00 YES

Thirteenth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.63 19.76 19.73

% of room 80.22% 80.13% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.16 10.13 10.13

% of room 90.75% 90.75% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.21 10.30 10.30

% of room 91.86% 91.86% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.64 22.26 22.22

% of room 90.37% 90.19% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 42.53 41.71 41.71

% of room 98.06% 98.06% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 14.26 13.46 13.44

% of room 94.44% 94.29% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.42 11.87 11.87

% of room 95.64% 95.64% 1.00 YES

Fourteenth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.63 19.76 19.74

% of room 80.23% 80.14% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.16 10.13 10.13

% of room 90.75% 90.75% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.21 10.30 10.30

% of room 91.86% 91.86% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.64 22.27 22.23

% of room 90.40% 90.23% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 42.53 41.71 41.71

% of room 98.07% 98.07% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 14.26 13.46 13.44

% of room 94.44% 94.31% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.42 11.88 11.88

% of room 95.66% 95.66% 1.00 YES

Fifteenth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.63 19.76 19.74

% of room 80.24% 80.15% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.16 10.13 10.13

% of room 90.75% 90.75% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.21 10.30 10.30

% of room 91.86% 91.86% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.64 22.27 22.23

% of room 90.40% 90.23% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 42.53 41.71 41.71

% of room 98.07% 98.07% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 14.26 13.46 13.45

% of room 94.44% 94.32% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.42 11.88 11.88

% of room 95.66% 95.66% 1.00 YES

Sixteenth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.63 19.76 19.74

% of room 80.24% 80.16% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.16 10.13 10.13

% of room 90.75% 90.75% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.21 10.30 10.30

% of room 91.86% 91.86% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.64 22.27 22.23

% of room 90.40% 90.24% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 42.53 41.72 41.71

% of room 98.08% 98.08% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 14.26 13.46 13.45

% of room 94.44% 94.33% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.42 11.88 11.88

% of room 95.66% 95.66% 1.00 YES

Seventeenth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.63 19.76 19.74

% of room 80.25% 80.17% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.16 10.13 10.13
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% of room 90.75% 90.75% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.21 10.30 10.30

% of room 91.86% 91.86% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.64 22.27 22.23

% of room 90.40% 90.24% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 42.53 41.72 41.72

% of room 98.09% 98.08% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 14.26 13.46 13.45

% of room 94.44% 94.34% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.42 11.87 11.87

% of room 95.64% 95.64% 1.00 YES

Eighteenth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.63 19.76 19.74

% of room 80.25% 80.17% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.16 10.13 10.13

% of room 90.75% 90.75% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.21 10.31 10.31

% of room 91.91% 91.91% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.64 22.27 22.23

% of room 90.40% 90.24% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 42.53 41.72 41.72

% of room 98.09% 98.09% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 14.26 13.46 13.45

% of room 94.44% 94.35% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.42 11.87 11.87

% of room 95.64% 95.64% 1.00 YES

Nineteenth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.63 19.76 19.75

% of room 80.25% 80.17% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.16 10.13 10.13

% of room 90.75% 90.75% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.21 10.30 10.30

% of room 91.86% 91.86% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.64 22.27 22.23

% of room 90.40% 90.24% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 42.53 41.72 41.72

% of room 98.09% 98.09% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 14.26 13.46 13.45

% of room 94.44% 94.35% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.42 11.87 11.87

% of room 95.64% 95.64% 1.00 YES

Twentieth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.63 19.76 19.75

% of room 80.25% 80.18% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.16 10.13 10.13

% of room 90.75% 90.75% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.21 10.30 10.30

% of room 91.86% 91.86% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.64 22.27 22.23

% of room 90.40% 90.24% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 42.53 41.72 41.72

% of room 98.10% 98.10% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 14.26 13.46 13.45

% of room 94.44% 94.35% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.42 11.87 11.87

% of room 95.64% 95.64% 1.00 YES

Twenty First R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.63 19.76 19.75

% of room 80.25% 80.18% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.16 10.13 10.13

% of room 90.75% 90.75% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.21 10.30 10.30

% of room 91.86% 91.86% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.64 22.27 22.23

% of room 90.40% 90.25% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 42.53 41.72 41.72

% of room 98.10% 98.10% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 14.26 13.46 13.45

% of room 94.44% 94.35% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.42 11.99 11.99

% of room 96.58% 96.58% 1.00 YES

Twenty Second R1 Assumed Residential LKD Area m2 37.39 32.46 32.46

% of room 86.82% 86.82% 1.00 YES

R2 Assumed Residential Bedroom Area m2 14.18 12.38 12.38
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% of room 87.30% 87.30% 1.00 YES

R3 Assumed Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.78 11.43 11.42

% of room 97.04% 96.97% 1.00 YES

R4 Assumed Residential LKD Area m2 36.96 33.81 33.80

% of room 91.48% 91.44% 1.00 YES

R5 Assumed Residential Bedroom Area m2 15.31 10.72 10.53

% of room 70.00% 68.79% 0.98 YES

R6 Assumed Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.90 11.67 11.67

% of room 98.13% 98.12% 1.00 YES

Twenty Third R1 Assumed Residential LKD Area m2 37.39 32.59 32.59

% of room 87.16% 87.16% 1.00 YES

First R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.22 9.99 9.99

% of room 97.76% 97.76% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.05 26.57 26.57

% of room 85.56% 85.56% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.34 11.24 11.24

% of room 99.17% 99.17% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 30.68 28.97 28.94

% of room 94.43% 94.33% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.01 12.59 12.54

% of room 96.77% 96.39% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 25.23 24.78 24.51

% of room 98.22% 97.15% 0.99 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.83 22.34 21.64

% of room 80.26% 77.74% 0.97 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.26 11.86 11.86

% of room 96.76% 96.76% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.51 12.13 12.13

% of room 96.99% 96.99% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.87 25.27 25.27

% of room 90.69% 90.67% 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 26.33 22.39 21.88

% of room 85.03% 83.09% 0.98 YES

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.09 11.80 11.80

% of room 97.54% 97.54% 1.00 YES

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 31.02 24.82 24.16

% of room 80.02% 77.87% 0.97 YES

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.33 12.06 12.06

% of room 97.79% 97.79% 1.00 YES

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.82 24.80 24.60

% of room 89.12% 88.44% 0.99 YES

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.65 11.45 11.45

% of room 98.27% 98.27% 1.00 YES

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.76 28.15 28.15

% of room 88.65% 88.65% 1.00 YES

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.31 10.08 10.08

% of room 97.80% 97.80% 1.00 YES

Second R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.22 9.98 9.98

% of room 97.71% 97.71% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.38 26.97 26.91

% of room 85.94% 85.74% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.75 11.68 11.68

% of room 99.45% 99.45% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 30.68 29.03 28.99

% of room 94.65% 94.52% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.01 12.59 12.54

% of room 96.79% 96.41% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 25.23 24.94 24.84

% of room 98.86% 98.46% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.83 24.29 23.93

% of room 87.29% 85.97% 0.98 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.26 11.67 11.67

% of room 95.21% 95.21% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.51 11.93 11.93

% of room 95.38% 95.38% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.87 25.36 25.17

% of room 91.00% 90.31% 0.99 YES

Central Quay
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R11 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 26.33 23.94 23.70

% of room 90.91% 89.99% 0.99 YES

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.09 11.76 11.76

% of room 97.26% 97.26% 1.00 YES

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 31.02 25.04 24.29

% of room 80.71% 78.31% 0.97 YES

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.33 12.07 12.07

% of room 97.84% 97.84% 1.00 YES

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.82 25.15 25.04

% of room 90.40% 90.00% 1.00 YES

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.65 11.47 11.47

% of room 98.47% 98.47% 1.00 YES

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.76 28.17 28.17

% of room 88.72% 88.72% 1.00 YES

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.31 10.10 10.10

% of room 97.96% 97.96% 1.00 YES

Third R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.22 9.98 9.98

% of room 97.72% 97.72% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.38 27.00 26.93

% of room 86.02% 85.81% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.75 11.68 11.68

% of room 99.41% 99.41% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 30.68 29.05 29.01

% of room 94.70% 94.57% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.01 12.59 12.54

% of room 96.77% 96.40% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 25.23 24.94 24.92

% of room 98.87% 98.77% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.83 24.77 24.60

% of room 88.98% 88.37% 0.99 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.26 11.68 11.68

% of room 95.29% 95.29% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.51 11.93 11.93

% of room 95.39% 95.39% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.87 25.50 25.42

% of room 91.49% 91.21% 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 26.33 24.55 24.49

% of room 93.25% 93.01% 1.00 YES

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.09 11.76 11.76

% of room 97.22% 97.22% 1.00 YES

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 31.02 25.06 24.27

% of room 80.78% 78.25% 0.97 YES

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.33 12.06 12.06

% of room 97.77% 97.77% 1.00 YES

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.82 25.32 25.28

% of room 91.01% 90.88% 1.00 YES

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.65 11.44 11.44

% of room 98.26% 98.26% 1.00 YES

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.76 28.20 28.20

% of room 88.79% 88.79% 1.00 YES

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.31 10.08 10.08

% of room 97.79% 97.79% 1.00 YES

Fourth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.22 9.99 9.99

% of room 97.73% 97.73% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.38 27.11 26.93

% of room 86.38% 85.82% 0.99 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.75 11.69 11.69

% of room 99.47% 99.47% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 30.68 29.05 29.01

% of room 94.71% 94.58% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.01 12.60 12.54

% of room 96.81% 96.41% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 25.23 24.97 24.97

% of room 98.98% 98.98% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.83 24.23 23.78

% of room 87.06% 85.43% 0.98 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.26 11.88 11.88

% of room 96.89% 96.89% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.51 12.13 12.13

% of room 96.98% 96.98% 1.00 YES
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R10 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.87 25.85 25.85

% of room 92.77% 92.77% 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 26.33 24.41 24.18

% of room 92.68% 91.83% 0.99 YES

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.09 11.79 11.79

% of room 97.50% 97.50% 1.00 YES

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 31.02 25.16 24.34

% of room 81.10% 78.48% 0.97 YES

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.33 12.07 12.07

% of room 97.91% 97.91% 1.00 YES

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.82 25.38 25.37

% of room 91.24% 91.18% 1.00 YES

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.65 11.45 11.45

% of room 98.28% 98.28% 1.00 YES

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.76 28.21 28.21

% of room 88.84% 88.84% 1.00 YES

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.31 10.12 10.12

% of room 98.14% 98.14% 1.00 YES

Fifth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.22 9.99 9.99

% of room 97.73% 97.73% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.38 27.21 26.94

% of room 86.71% 85.83% 0.99 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.75 11.68 11.68

% of room 99.39% 99.39% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 30.68 29.04 29.00

% of room 94.67% 94.54% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.01 12.60 12.54

% of room 96.81% 96.41% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 25.23 24.97 24.97

% of room 98.98% 98.98% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.83 24.28 23.96

% of room 87.25% 86.10% 0.99 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.26 11.88 11.88

% of room 96.89% 96.89% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.51 12.13 12.13

% of room 96.98% 96.98% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.87 25.86 25.86

% of room 92.81% 92.81% 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 26.33 24.46 24.27

% of room 92.89% 92.18% 0.99 YES

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.09 11.79 11.79

% of room 97.50% 97.50% 1.00 YES

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 31.02 25.21 24.31

% of room 81.26% 78.36% 0.96 YES

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.33 12.05 12.05

% of room 97.75% 97.75% 1.00 YES

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.82 25.41 25.40

% of room 91.33% 91.31% 1.00 YES

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.65 11.44 11.44

% of room 98.23% 98.23% 1.00 YES

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.76 28.23 28.23

% of room 88.89% 88.89% 1.00 YES

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.31 10.10 10.10

% of room 98.01% 98.01% 1.00 YES

Sixth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.22 9.99 9.99

% of room 97.73% 97.73% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.38 27.26 26.94

% of room 86.85% 85.84% 0.99 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.75 11.69 11.69

% of room 99.48% 99.48% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 30.68 29.06 29.02

% of room 94.74% 94.61% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.01 12.60 12.54

% of room 96.81% 96.41% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 25.23 24.94 24.94

% of room 98.86% 98.86% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.83 25.06 25.01

% of room 90.03% 89.85% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.26 11.69 11.69

% of room 95.34% 95.34% 1.00 YES
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R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.51 11.93 11.93

% of room 95.35% 95.35% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.87 25.63 25.63

% of room 91.98% 91.97% 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 26.33 24.59 24.56

% of room 93.38% 93.26% 1.00 YES

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.09 11.75 11.75

% of room 97.18% 97.18% 1.00 YES

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 31.02 25.31 24.37

% of room 81.59% 78.55% 0.96 YES

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.33 12.07 12.07

% of room 97.91% 97.91% 1.00 YES

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.82 25.43 25.43

% of room 91.40% 91.39% 1.00 YES

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.65 11.45 11.45

% of room 98.28% 98.28% 1.00 YES

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.76 28.24 28.24

% of room 88.93% 88.93% 1.00 YES

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.31 10.12 10.12

% of room 98.15% 98.15% 1.00 YES

Seventh R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.22 9.99 9.99

% of room 97.73% 97.73% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.38 27.27 26.94

% of room 86.89% 85.84% 0.99 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.75 11.68 11.68

% of room 99.39% 99.39% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 30.68 29.05 29.01

% of room 94.69% 94.56% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.01 12.60 12.54

% of room 96.81% 96.41% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 25.23 24.94 24.94

% of room 98.86% 98.86% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.83 25.09 25.04

% of room 90.14% 89.96% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.26 11.68 11.68

% of room 95.32% 95.32% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.51 11.93 11.93

% of room 95.34% 95.34% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.87 25.65 25.65

% of room 92.05% 92.04% 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 26.33 24.60 24.56

% of room 93.40% 93.28% 1.00 YES

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.09 11.75 11.75

% of room 97.18% 97.18% 1.00 YES

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 31.02 25.30 24.33

% of room 81.56% 78.42% 0.96 YES

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.33 12.05 12.05

% of room 97.75% 97.75% 1.00 YES

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.82 25.44 25.44

% of room 91.45% 91.44% 1.00 YES

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.65 11.44 11.44

% of room 98.23% 98.23% 1.00 YES

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.76 28.25 28.25

% of room 88.96% 88.96% 1.00 YES

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.31 10.11 10.11

% of room 98.03% 98.03% 1.00 YES

Eighth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.22 9.99 9.99

% of room 97.74% 97.74% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.38 27.31 26.94

% of room 87.04% 85.85% 0.99 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.75 11.69 11.69

% of room 99.48% 99.48% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 30.68 29.06 29.02

% of room 94.74% 94.62% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.01 12.60 12.54

% of room 96.81% 96.41% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 25.23 24.97 24.97

% of room 98.98% 98.98% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.83 24.36 24.16

% of room 87.53% 86.81% 0.99 YES
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R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.26 11.88 11.88

% of room 96.89% 96.89% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.51 12.13 12.13

% of room 96.98% 96.98% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.87 25.88 25.88

% of room 92.86% 92.86% 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 26.33 24.51 24.36

% of room 93.07% 92.51% 0.99 YES

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.09 11.79 11.79

% of room 97.50% 97.50% 1.00 YES

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 31.02 25.37 24.38

% of room 81.78% 78.58% 0.96 YES

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.33 12.07 12.07

% of room 97.91% 97.91% 1.00 YES

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.82 25.45 25.45

% of room 91.48% 91.47% 1.00 YES

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.65 11.45 11.45

% of room 98.28% 98.28% 1.00 YES

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.76 28.26 28.26

% of room 88.98% 88.98% 1.00 YES

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.31 10.12 10.12

% of room 98.15% 98.15% 1.00 YES

Ninth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.22 9.99 9.99

% of room 97.74% 97.74% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.38 27.34 26.94

% of room 87.11% 85.85% 0.99 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.75 11.68 11.68

% of room 99.40% 99.40% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 30.68 29.06 29.02

% of room 94.72% 94.60% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.01 12.60 12.54

% of room 96.81% 96.41% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 25.23 24.97 24.97

% of room 98.98% 98.98% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.83 24.37 24.19

% of room 87.56% 86.90% 0.99 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.26 11.88 11.88

% of room 96.88% 96.88% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.51 12.13 12.13

% of room 96.98% 96.98% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.87 25.88 25.88

% of room 92.87% 92.87% 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 26.33 24.51 24.37

% of room 93.09% 92.53% 0.99 YES

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.09 11.79 11.79

% of room 97.50% 97.50% 1.00 YES

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 31.02 25.33 24.33

% of room 81.67% 78.43% 0.96 YES

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.33 12.05 12.05

% of room 97.75% 97.75% 1.00 YES

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.82 25.46 25.46

% of room 91.50% 91.50% 1.00 YES

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.65 11.44 11.44

% of room 98.23% 98.23% 1.00 YES

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.76 28.26 28.26

% of room 89.01% 89.01% 1.00 YES

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.31 10.11 10.11

% of room 98.04% 98.04% 1.00 YES

Tenth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.22 9.99 9.99

% of room 97.74% 97.74% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.38 27.36 26.94

% of room 87.18% 85.85% 0.98 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.75 11.69 11.69

% of room 99.48% 99.48% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 30.68 29.06 29.02

% of room 94.75% 94.62% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.01 12.60 12.54

% of room 96.81% 96.41% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 25.23 24.94 24.94

% of room 98.86% 98.86% 1.00 YES
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R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.83 25.12 25.07

% of room 90.26% 90.08% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.26 11.36 11.36

% of room 92.64% 92.64% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.51 11.92 11.92

% of room 95.32% 95.32% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.87 25.68 25.68

% of room 92.17% 92.17% 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 26.33 24.61 24.57

% of room 93.46% 93.32% 1.00 YES

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.09 11.75 11.75

% of room 97.18% 97.18% 1.00 YES

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 31.02 25.33 24.33

% of room 81.66% 78.43% 0.96 YES

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.33 12.05 12.05

% of room 97.74% 97.74% 1.00 YES

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.82 25.46 25.46

% of room 91.52% 91.52% 1.00 YES

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.65 11.44 11.44

% of room 98.23% 98.23% 1.00 YES

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.76 28.27 28.27

% of room 89.03% 89.03% 1.00 YES

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.31 10.11 10.11

% of room 98.04% 98.04% 1.00 YES

Eleventh R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.22 9.99 9.99

% of room 97.74% 97.74% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.38 27.38 26.94

% of room 87.23% 85.85% 0.98 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.75 11.68 11.68

% of room 99.44% 99.44% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 30.68 29.06 29.02

% of room 94.73% 94.60% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.01 12.60 12.54

% of room 96.82% 96.41% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 25.23 24.94 24.94

% of room 98.86% 98.86% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.83 25.13 25.08

% of room 90.28% 90.10% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.26 11.35 11.35

% of room 92.59% 92.59% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.51 11.92 11.92

% of room 95.30% 95.30% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.87 25.69 25.69

% of room 92.19% 92.19% 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 26.33 24.61 24.58

% of room 93.47% 93.33% 1.00 YES

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.09 11.75 11.75

% of room 97.18% 97.18% 1.00 YES

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 31.02 25.34 24.34

% of room 81.70% 78.46% 0.96 YES

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.33 12.05 12.05

% of room 97.74% 97.74% 1.00 YES

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.82 25.46 25.46

% of room 91.52% 91.52% 1.00 YES

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.65 11.44 11.44

% of room 98.23% 98.23% 1.00 YES

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.76 28.27 28.27

% of room 89.03% 89.03% 1.00 YES

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.31 10.11 10.11

% of room 98.05% 98.05% 1.00 YES

Twelfth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.22 9.99 9.99

% of room 97.74% 97.74% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.38 27.38 26.94

% of room 87.25% 85.85% 0.98 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.75 11.69 11.69

% of room 99.48% 99.48% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 30.68 29.06 29.03

% of room 94.75% 94.62% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.01 12.60 12.54

% of room 96.82% 96.41% 1.00 YES
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R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 25.23 24.97 24.97

% of room 98.98% 98.98% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.83 24.40 24.25

% of room 87.68% 87.14% 0.99 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.26 11.89 11.89

% of room 97.01% 97.01% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.51 12.13 12.13

% of room 96.97% 96.97% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.87 25.88 25.88

% of room 92.89% 92.89% 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 26.33 24.53 24.38

% of room 93.14% 92.59% 0.99 YES

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.09 11.80 11.80

% of room 97.54% 97.54% 1.00 YES

R13 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 31.02 25.39 24.39

% of room 81.86% 78.64% 0.96 YES

R14 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.33 12.07 12.07

% of room 97.91% 97.91% 1.00 YES

R15 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.82 25.47 25.47

% of room 91.56% 91.56% 1.00 YES

R16 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.65 11.45 11.45

% of room 98.28% 98.28% 1.00 YES

R17 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.76 28.28 28.28

% of room 89.05% 89.05% 1.00 YES

R18 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.31 10.12 10.12

% of room 98.15% 98.15% 1.00 YES

Thirteenth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.38 27.40 26.94

% of room 87.30% 85.85% 0.98 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.75 11.69 11.69

% of room 99.46% 99.46% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 30.68 29.06 29.02

% of room 94.73% 94.61% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.01 12.60 12.55

% of room 96.84% 96.44% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 25.23 24.97 24.97

% of room 98.98% 98.98% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.83 24.40 24.25

% of room 87.68% 87.15% 0.99 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.26 11.88 11.88

% of room 96.92% 96.92% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.51 12.13 12.13

% of room 96.97% 96.97% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.87 25.88 25.88

% of room 92.89% 92.89% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 26.33 24.53 24.39

% of room 93.15% 92.61% 0.99 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.09 11.80 11.80

% of room 97.57% 97.57% 1.00 YES

R12 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 31.02 25.41 24.40

% of room 81.90% 78.65% 0.96 YES

R13 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.33 12.07 12.07

% of room 97.91% 97.91% 1.00 YES

R14 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.82 25.48 25.48

% of room 91.59% 91.59% 1.00 YES

R15 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.65 11.45 11.45

% of room 98.28% 98.28% 1.00 YES

R16 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.76 26.79 26.79

% of room 84.37% 84.37% 1.00 YES

R17 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.31 0.00 0.00

% of room 0.00% 0.00% 1.00 YES

Fourteenth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.40 10.21 10.21

% of room 98.19% 98.19% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.47 27.49 27.02

% of room 87.33% 85.84% 0.98 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.78 11.71 11.71

% of room 99.45% 99.45% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 31.13 29.81 29.78

% of room 95.74% 95.66% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.20 12.96 12.90

% of room 98.17% 97.78% 1.00 YES
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R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 25.40 25.15 25.15

% of room 98.99% 98.99% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.07 25.30 25.25

% of room 90.13% 89.96% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.50 11.52 11.52

% of room 92.14% 92.14% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.71 12.14 12.14

% of room 95.52% 95.52% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.06 25.87 25.87

% of room 92.17% 92.17% 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 26.51 24.82 24.78

% of room 93.63% 93.48% 1.00 YES

R12 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.24 11.92 11.92

% of room 97.39% 97.39% 1.00 YES

Fifteenth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.41 10.22 10.22

% of room 98.18% 98.18% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.49 27.50 27.04

% of room 87.35% 85.88% 0.98 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.78 11.71 11.71

% of room 99.45% 99.45% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 31.13 29.81 29.78

% of room 95.74% 95.65% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.13 12.73 12.68

% of room 96.90% 96.53% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 25.40 25.15 25.15

% of room 98.99% 98.99% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.07 25.32 25.27

% of room 90.22% 90.03% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.50 11.51 11.51

% of room 92.10% 92.10% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.71 12.15 12.15

% of room 95.56% 95.56% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.06 25.85 25.85

% of room 92.13% 92.13% 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.14 10.79 10.79

% of room 96.94% 96.94% 1.00 YES

R12 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 33.01 32.82 32.76

% of room 99.41% 99.23% 1.00 YES

Sixteenth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.41 10.22 10.22

% of room 98.18% 98.18% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.49 27.51 27.04

% of room 87.36% 85.88% 0.98 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.78 11.71 11.71

% of room 99.45% 99.45% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 31.13 29.81 29.78

% of room 95.74% 95.65% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.13 12.73 12.68

% of room 96.90% 96.54% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 25.40 25.15 25.15

% of room 98.99% 98.99% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.07 25.33 25.27

% of room 90.24% 90.05% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.50 11.53 11.53

% of room 92.22% 92.22% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.71 12.15 12.15

% of room 95.62% 95.62% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.06 25.86 25.86

% of room 92.14% 92.14% 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.14 10.82 10.82

% of room 97.18% 97.18% 1.00 YES

R12 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 33.01 32.82 32.76

% of room 99.41% 99.23% 1.00 YES

Seventeenth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.41 10.22 10.22

% of room 98.18% 98.18% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.49 27.51 27.04

% of room 87.38% 85.88% 0.98 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.78 11.71 11.71

% of room 99.45% 99.45% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 31.13 29.81 29.78

% of room 95.74% 95.65% 1.00 YES
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R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.13 12.73 12.68

% of room 96.90% 96.57% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 25.40 25.18 25.18

% of room 99.13% 99.13% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.07 24.66 24.52

% of room 87.87% 87.35% 0.99 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.50 12.11 12.11

% of room 96.88% 96.88% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.71 12.40 12.40

% of room 97.54% 97.54% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.06 26.13 26.13

% of room 93.12% 93.12% 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.14 10.93 10.93

% of room 98.13% 98.13% 1.00 YES

R12 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 33.01 32.88 32.86

% of room 99.59% 99.55% 1.00 YES

Eighteenth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.41 10.22 10.22

% of room 98.18% 98.18% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.49 27.52 27.04

% of room 87.39% 85.88% 0.98 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.78 11.71 11.71

% of room 99.45% 99.45% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 31.13 29.81 29.78

% of room 95.74% 95.65% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.13 12.73 12.68

% of room 96.91% 96.58% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 25.40 25.18 25.18

% of room 99.13% 99.13% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.07 24.66 24.52

% of room 87.87% 87.35% 0.99 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.50 12.16 12.16

% of room 97.29% 97.29% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.71 12.42 12.42

% of room 97.73% 97.73% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.06 26.13 26.13

% of room 93.12% 93.12% 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.14 10.93 10.93

% of room 98.13% 98.13% 1.00 YES

R12 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 33.01 32.88 32.86

% of room 99.59% 99.55% 1.00 YES

Nineteenth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.41 10.22 10.22

% of room 98.23% 98.23% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.49 27.55 27.04

% of room 87.50% 85.89% 0.98 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.78 11.72 11.72

% of room 99.47% 99.47% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 31.13 29.81 29.78

% of room 95.74% 95.65% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.13 12.73 12.69

% of room 96.90% 96.60% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 25.40 25.18 25.18

% of room 99.13% 99.13% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.07 24.62 24.48

% of room 87.72% 87.23% 0.99 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.50 12.20 12.20

% of room 97.58% 97.58% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.71 12.43 12.43

% of room 97.83% 97.83% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.06 26.15 26.15

% of room 93.19% 93.19% 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.14 10.95 10.95

% of room 98.30% 98.30% 1.00 YES

R12 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 33.01 32.88 32.87

% of room 99.58% 99.56% 1.00 YES

Twentieth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.41 10.22 10.22

% of room 98.25% 98.25% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.49 27.55 27.04

% of room 87.50% 85.89% 0.98 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.78 11.72 11.72

% of room 99.47% 99.47% 1.00 YES



Project Name: Central Square, Cardiff

Project No.: 200

Report Title: Daylight Analysis - NSL - Base Scenario

Date of Analysis: 18/07/2025

Floor Ref. Room Ref Layout Info Property Type Room Use
Room

Area

Lit Area

Existing

Lit Area

Proposed
Pr/Ex

Meets 

BRE 

Criteria

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 31.13 29.81 29.78

% of room 95.74% 95.65% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.13 12.73 12.69

% of room 96.97% 96.64% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 25.40 25.14 25.14

% of room 98.97% 98.97% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.07 25.38 25.34

% of room 90.43% 90.27% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.50 11.93 11.93

% of room 95.42% 95.42% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.71 12.34 12.34

% of room 97.06% 97.06% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.06 25.87 25.87

% of room 92.18% 92.18% 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.14 10.90 10.90

% of room 97.92% 97.92% 1.00 YES

R12 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 33.01 32.83 32.76

% of room 99.44% 99.24% 1.00 YES

Twenty First R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.41 10.22 10.22

% of room 98.25% 98.25% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 31.49 27.55 27.04

% of room 87.51% 85.89% 0.98 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.78 11.72 11.72

% of room 99.49% 99.49% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Studio Area m2 31.13 29.81 29.79

% of room 95.75% 95.67% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.13 12.73 12.70

% of room 96.97% 96.68% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 25.40 25.15 25.15

% of room 98.98% 98.98% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.07 25.42 25.38

% of room 90.58% 90.41% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.50 12.08 12.08

% of room 96.67% 96.67% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.71 12.34 12.34

% of room 97.10% 97.10% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.06 25.87 25.87

% of room 92.18% 92.18% 1.00 YES

R11 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.14 10.90 10.90

% of room 97.93% 97.93% 1.00 YES

R12 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 33.01 32.83 32.76

% of room 99.44% 99.24% 1.00 YES

Twenty Second R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.83 9.72 9.72

% of room 98.90% 98.90% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.30 12.14 12.14

% of room 98.69% 98.69% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.41 12.18 12.18

% of room 98.16% 98.16% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.11 23.88 23.68

% of room 88.09% 87.36% 0.99 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.68 12.32 12.32

% of room 97.13% 97.13% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.06 25.88 25.88

% of room 92.24% 92.24% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.14 10.91 10.91

% of room 97.94% 97.94% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 33.12 32.94 32.91

% of room 99.44% 99.35% 1.00 YES

Twenty Third R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.83 9.72 9.72

% of room 98.91% 98.91% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.30 12.14 12.14

% of room 98.69% 98.69% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.41 12.18 12.18

% of room 98.16% 98.16% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.11 23.88 23.68

% of room 88.09% 87.37% 0.99 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.68 12.32 12.32

% of room 97.13% 97.13% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.06 25.88 25.88

% of room 92.24% 92.24% 1.00 YES
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R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.14 10.91 10.91

% of room 97.94% 97.94% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 33.12 32.94 32.91

% of room 99.44% 99.35% 1.00 YES

Twenty Fourth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.83 9.74 9.74

% of room 99.14% 99.14% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.30 11.99 11.99

% of room 97.47% 97.47% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.41 12.21 12.21

% of room 98.33% 98.33% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.11 24.71 24.63

% of room 91.15% 90.87% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.68 12.41 12.41

% of room 97.85% 97.85% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.06 26.17 26.17

% of room 93.25% 93.25% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 11.14 10.94 10.94

% of room 98.29% 98.29% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 33.12 32.99 32.98

% of room 99.61% 99.58% 1.00 YES

Twenty Fifth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.83 9.72 9.72

% of room 98.89% 98.89% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.30 11.97 11.97

% of room 97.31% 97.31% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.41 12.17 12.17

% of room 98.00% 98.00% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.10 24.70 24.50

% of room 91.11% 90.41% 0.99 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.69 12.44 12.44

% of room 98.05% 98.05% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.06 26.13 26.13

% of room 93.12% 93.12% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 14.12 13.89 13.89

% of room 98.36% 98.36% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.44 13.35 13.35

% of room 99.33% 99.33% 1.00 YES

Twenty Sixth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.83 9.72 9.72

% of room 98.89% 98.89% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.30 11.97 11.97

% of room 97.31% 97.31% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.41 12.17 12.17

% of room 98.00% 98.00% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.10 24.70 24.50

% of room 91.11% 90.41% 0.99 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.69 12.44 12.44

% of room 98.05% 98.05% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.06 26.13 26.13

% of room 93.12% 93.12% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 14.12 13.89 13.89

% of room 98.36% 98.36% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.44 13.35 13.35

% of room 99.33% 99.33% 1.00 YES

Twenty Seventh R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.83 9.72 9.72

% of room 98.89% 98.89% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.30 11.97 11.97

% of room 97.31% 97.31% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.41 12.17 12.17

% of room 98.00% 98.00% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.10 24.70 24.50

% of room 91.11% 90.41% 0.99 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.69 12.44 12.44

% of room 98.05% 98.05% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.06 26.13 26.13

% of room 93.12% 93.12% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 14.12 13.89 13.89

% of room 98.36% 98.36% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.44 13.35 13.35

% of room 99.33% 99.33% 1.00 YES

Twenty Eighth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 21.21 20.72 20.72

% of room 97.66% 97.66% 1.00 YES
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R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 16.27 15.61 15.61

% of room 95.94% 95.94% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.58 12.29 12.29

% of room 97.76% 97.76% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 27.10 24.67 24.48

% of room 91.01% 90.34% 0.99 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 12.69 12.44 12.44

% of room 98.05% 98.05% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 28.06 26.15 26.15

% of room 93.18% 93.18% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 14.12 13.90 13.90

% of room 98.38% 98.38% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 13.44 13.35 13.35

% of room 99.33% 99.33% 1.00 YES

Ground R1 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 22.07 21.61 21.61

% of room 97.93% 97.92% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Unknown Area m2 8.54 8.41 8.41

% of room 98.51% 98.51% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Unknown Area m2 14.78 14.41 14.41

% of room 97.44% 97.44% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Unknown Area m2 15.15 14.68 14.68

% of room 96.89% 96.89% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 21.08 20.61 20.61

% of room 97.74% 97.74% 1.00 YES

First R1 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 26.23 23.28 23.27

% of room 88.73% 88.72% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.00 9.52 9.52

% of room 95.23% 95.21% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 22.81 22.23 22.23

% of room 97.45% 97.45% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 22.95 22.48 22.47

% of room 97.97% 97.94% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.00 9.61 9.61

% of room 96.10% 96.10% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 22.07 21.68 21.68

% of room 98.22% 98.22% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Unknown Area m2 16.92 15.93 15.93

% of room 94.15% 94.15% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Unknown Area m2 14.78 14.48 14.48

% of room 97.97% 97.97% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Unknown Area m2 15.15 14.78 14.78

% of room 97.55% 97.55% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 21.08 20.54 20.54

% of room 97.42% 97.41% 1.00 YES

Second R1 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 26.23 23.81 23.80

% of room 90.75% 90.74% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.00 9.53 9.53

% of room 95.28% 95.26% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 22.81 22.38 22.38

% of room 98.10% 98.10% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 22.95 22.50 22.49

% of room 98.04% 98.02% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.00 9.61 9.61

% of room 96.10% 96.10% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 22.07 21.68 21.68

% of room 98.22% 98.22% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Unknown Area m2 16.92 15.95 15.95

% of room 94.23% 94.23% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Unknown Area m2 14.78 14.48 14.48

% of room 97.97% 97.97% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Unknown Area m2 15.15 14.79 14.79

% of room 97.65% 97.65% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 21.08 20.54 20.54

% of room 97.43% 97.42% 1.00 YES

Third R1 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 24.14 22.78 22.78

% of room 94.37% 94.36% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.00 9.53 9.53

Century Court
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% of room 95.30% 95.28% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 22.81 22.38 22.38

% of room 98.10% 98.10% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 22.95 22.50 22.50

% of room 98.06% 98.04% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.00 9.61 9.61

% of room 96.10% 96.10% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 22.07 21.68 21.68

% of room 98.22% 98.22% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Unknown Area m2 16.92 15.97 15.97

% of room 94.37% 94.37% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Unknown Area m2 14.78 14.48 14.48

% of room 97.97% 97.97% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Unknown Area m2 15.15 14.80 14.80

% of room 97.67% 97.67% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 21.08 20.54 20.54

% of room 97.44% 97.43% 1.00 YES

Fourth R1 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 24.14 23.51 23.51

% of room 97.39% 97.39% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.00 9.53 9.53

% of room 95.32% 95.31% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 22.81 22.39 22.39

% of room 98.14% 98.14% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 22.95 22.51 22.51

% of room 98.11% 98.10% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.00 9.61 9.61

% of room 96.10% 96.10% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 22.07 21.67 21.67

% of room 98.20% 98.20% 1.00 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential Unknown Area m2 16.92 15.89 15.89

% of room 93.89% 93.89% 1.00 YES

R8 Floorplan Residential Unknown Area m2 14.78 14.48 14.48

% of room 97.92% 97.92% 1.00 YES

R9 Floorplan Residential Unknown Area m2 15.15 14.79 14.79

% of room 97.63% 97.63% 1.00 YES

R10 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 21.08 20.54 20.53

% of room 97.39% 97.39% 1.00 YES

Fifth R1 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.00 9.84 9.84

% of room 98.38% 98.38% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 22.81 22.09 22.09

% of room 96.83% 96.82% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential LD Area m2 22.95 22.34 22.34

% of room 97.36% 97.35% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 10.00 9.85 9.85

% of room 98.53% 98.53% 1.00 YES

Ground R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.34 16.44 16.44

% of room 67.54% 67.53% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 15.48 14.25 14.25

% of room 92.02% 92.01% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 41.01 25.99 25.96

% of room 63.39% 63.30% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 39.85 26.51 26.07

% of room 66.52% 65.42% 0.98 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 15.90 15.34 15.20

% of room 96.48% 95.58% 0.99 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.61 7.24 7.03

% of room 75.35% 73.22% 0.97 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 29.43 28.78 28.78

% of room 97.80% 97.80% 1.00 YES

First R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.34 19.16 19.16

% of room 78.72% 78.71% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 15.48 14.56 14.55

% of room 94.00% 94.00% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 41.01 31.60 31.57

% of room 77.05% 76.97% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 39.84 28.61 27.88

% of room 71.81% 69.98% 0.97 YES

Millennium View
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R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 15.90 15.32 15.32

% of room 96.34% 96.34% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.61 7.30 7.19

% of room 76.02% 74.84% 0.98 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 29.43 28.84 28.84

% of room 97.98% 97.98% 1.00 YES

Second R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 24.34 20.17 20.17

% of room 82.87% 82.85% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 15.48 14.61 14.61

% of room 94.38% 94.37% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 41.01 32.93 32.90

% of room 80.29% 80.21% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 39.85 29.78 28.93

% of room 74.74% 72.61% 0.97 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 15.90 15.42 15.42

% of room 96.96% 96.96% 1.00 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.60 7.36 7.24

% of room 76.67% 75.35% 0.98 YES

R7 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 29.43 29.26 29.26

% of room 99.42% 99.42% 1.00 YES

Third R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 49.01 45.43 45.24

% of room 92.70% 92.30% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 41.01 36.09 36.09

% of room 88.00% 88.00% 1.00 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 39.85 32.37 31.21

% of room 81.24% 78.33% 0.96 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 15.90 15.38 15.37

% of room 96.69% 96.67% 1.00 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.61 7.46 7.37

% of room 77.67% 76.68% 0.99 YES

R6 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 29.43 29.36 29.36

% of room 99.78% 99.77% 1.00 YES

Fourth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 41.01 36.86 36.86

% of room 89.88% 89.87% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 39.85 35.22 34.45

% of room 88.39% 86.46% 0.98 YES

R3 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 15.90 15.65 15.65

% of room 98.43% 98.43% 1.00 YES

R4 Floorplan Residential Bedroom Area m2 9.60 7.73 7.67

% of room 80.51% 79.83% 0.99 YES

R5 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 29.43 29.35 29.34

% of room 99.72% 99.70% 1.00 YES

Fifth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 44.41 43.99 43.95

% of room 99.04% 98.97% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 44.91 44.63 44.63

% of room 99.38% 99.37% 1.00 YES

Sixth R1 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 35.63 33.47 33.44

% of room 93.94% 93.86% 1.00 YES

R2 Floorplan Residential LKD Area m2 35.55 31.44 31.44

% of room 88.44% 88.44% 1.00 YES

Ground R2 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 25.73 24.65 24.65

% of room 95.80% 95.79% 1.00 YES

R3 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 20.00 19.34 19.34

% of room 96.66% 96.66% 1.00 YES

First R1 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 3.27 3.25 3.25

% of room 99.41% 99.41% 1.00 YES

R2 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 25.73 21.32 21.31

% of room 82.86% 82.81% 1.00 YES

R3 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 20.00 19.32 19.32

% of room 96.56% 96.56% 1.00 YES

Second R1 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 3.27 3.04 3.04

% of room 92.92% 92.92% 1.00 YES

R2 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 23.51 22.77 22.77

% of room 96.83% 96.83% 1.00 YES

R3 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 20.00 12.14 12.14

% of room 60.69% 60.66% 1.00 YES

1 Fitzhamon Embankment

3 Fitzhamon Embankment
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Ground R2 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 18.84 18.76 18.76

% of room 99.55% 99.55% 1.00 YES

First R1 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 24.97 24.01 24.01

% of room 96.15% 96.15% 1.00 YES

Second R1 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 7.71 5.78 5.78

% of room 75.05% 75.05% 1.00 YES

R2 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 12.11 6.47 6.47

% of room 53.41% 53.41% 1.00 YES

Ground R1 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 18.10 17.82 17.82

% of room 98.47% 98.47% 1.00 YES

First R1 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 24.23 23.95 23.95

% of room 98.86% 98.83% 1.00 YES

Second R1 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 11.36 6.53 6.47

% of room 57.51% 56.94% 0.99 YES

R2 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 7.71 6.83 6.72

% of room 88.64% 87.15% 0.98 YES

Ground R1 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 11.99 4.95 4.95

% of room 41.25% 41.25% 1.00 YES

First R1 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 11.99 8.64 8.63

% of room 72.01% 72.01% 1.00 YES

R3 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 10.51 5.99 5.99

% of room 56.96% 56.96% 1.00 YES

R4 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 8.50 4.65 4.65

% of room 54.68% 54.68% 1.00 YES

Second R1 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 11.99 11.94 11.94

% of room 99.54% 99.54% 1.00 YES

R3 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 10.51 8.65 8.65

% of room 82.30% 82.30% 1.00 YES

R4 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 8.50 8.46 8.46

% of room 99.52% 99.52% 1.00 YES

R5 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 8.53 8.05 8.05

% of room 94.39% 94.39% 1.00 YES

R6 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 11.88 10.58 10.49

% of room 89.10% 88.33% 0.99 YES

R7 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 25.72 22.74 22.74

% of room 88.42% 88.42% 1.00 YES

Third R1 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 11.99 11.96 11.96

% of room 99.77% 99.77% 1.00 YES

R3 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 10.51 10.49 10.49

% of room 99.82% 99.82% 1.00 YES

R4 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 8.50 8.47 8.47

% of room 99.68% 99.68% 1.00 YES

R5 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 8.53 8.34 8.34

% of room 97.82% 97.82% 1.00 YES

R6 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 11.88 11.22 11.13

% of room 94.49% 93.70% 0.99 YES

R7 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 25.72 25.50 25.50

% of room 99.15% 99.15% 1.00 YES

Fourth R1 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 11.99 11.97 11.97

% of room 99.83% 99.83% 1.00 YES

R3 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 10.51 10.49 10.49

% of room 99.82% 99.82% 1.00 YES

R4 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 8.50 8.47 8.47

% of room 99.69% 99.69% 1.00 YES

R5 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 8.53 8.45 8.45

% of room 99.09% 99.09% 1.00 YES

R6 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 11.88 11.34 11.25

% of room 95.45% 94.70% 0.99 YES

R7 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 25.72 25.58 25.58

% of room 99.43% 99.43% 1.00 YES

Fifth R1 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 19.37 18.01 18.01

% of room 92.98% 92.98% 1.00 YES

Westminster House

3 Fitzhamon Embankment

5 Fitzhamon Embankment
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R2 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 5.92 4.61 4.61

% of room 77.80% 77.80% 1.00 YES

R3 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 5.67 4.67 4.67

% of room 82.46% 82.46% 1.00 YES

R4 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 8.50 8.45 8.45

% of room 99.49% 99.48% 1.00 YES

R5 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 8.53 8.43 8.43

% of room 98.86% 98.86% 1.00 YES

R6 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 11.88 10.57 10.57

% of room 89.01% 89.01% 1.00 YES

R7 Assumed Residential Unknown Area m2 25.72 25.11 25.11

% of room 97.60% 97.60% 1.00 YES



 

 
 

 

 

Daylight Distribution Contours – Base Scenario 
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VSC & APSH Results – Alternate Scenario 

  



 

 
 

 

 

Appendix C – Overshadowing Analysis 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

Surrounding Properties - SOG Analysis – Base Scenario 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

Surrounding Properties - SOG Analysis –Alternate Scenario 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

Transient Shadow Analysis  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

Sunlight to Proposed Amenity Areas – SOG Analysis  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

Appendix D – Daylight & Sunlight Analysis – Internal Amenity 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

SDA Analysis – Light Option 

  



 

 
 

 

 

SDA Analysis – Green Option 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

Sunlight Exposure Analysis 
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